RESOLUTION NO. 08-122

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE
CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, APPROVING THE
ATTACHED SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT TO LOCAL
AGENCY PROGRAM -- FPN #250548-4-3801, BETWEEN
THE CITY AND THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION (FDOT) FOR RECONSTRUCTION OF SR
AlA (SOUTH ROOSEVELT BOULEVARD) BETWEEN BERTHA
STREET AND SMATHERS BEACH IN THE AMOUNT OF
$96,940.33, BRINGING THE TOTAL PROJECT AMOUNT
TO $596,640.33; RATIFYING THE ORIGINAL
AGREEMENT EXECUTED BY THE CITY MANAGER ON
DECEMBER 12, 2004; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE
DATE

WHEREAS, the prior City Manager executed a Local Agency
Program with FDOT for reconstruction along AlA - South Roosevelt
Boulevard on December 12, 2004; and

WHEREAS, no resolution authorizing the execution of the
agreement can be located despite the fact significant work has been
completed under the agreement; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to amend the agreement to add an area

not included in the original agreement;

NOwW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE

CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:



Section 1: That the attached Supplemental Agreement to the
FDOT LAP is hereby approved and the original agreement executed on

December 12, 2004 by the City Manager is hereby ratified.

Section 2: That this Resolution shall go into effect
immediately upon its passage and adoption and authentication by the

signature of the presiding officer and the Clerk of the Commission.

Passed and adopted by the City Commission at a meeting held

this 6th day of May , 2008.

Authenticated by the presiding officer and Clerk of the

Commission on May 7 , 2008.

Filed with the Clerk _ May 7 , 2008.
MORGAN MCRfIERSON, MAYOR

CHERYL SMITH] CITY CLERK



MEMORANDUM

To: Jim Scholl, City Manager
From: Roland Flowers P.E., City Engineer
Date: April 16, 2008

Subject: Ratify Local Agency Program Agreement (LAP) FPN 2505484,
Reconstruction of SR A1A (South Roosevelt Boulevard) in the City of Key
West with the Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) and
Supplement No. 1 to Local Agency Program Agreement FPN 250548-4
Reconstruction of SR A1A (South Roosevelt Boulevard) in the City of Key
West

BACKGROUND:

On April 6, 2004 the City of Key West passed Resolution 04-146 selecting Sanchez
Zeinali Associates Inc. to provide engineering design services for the reconstruction of
South Roosevelt Boulevard from Bertha Street to the east end of Smathers Beach. On
December 12, 2004 the City Manager executed Local Agency Program Agreement
(LAP) FPN 2505484, Reconstruction of SR A1A (South Roosevelt Boulevard) in the
City of Key West with the Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) for the design.
The FDOT was proceeding with the design from the East end of Smathers Beach to the
intersection of US 1 (the triangle) while the City’s consultant was designing the section
identified above. A section of roadway from the East end of Smathers Beach
approximately 500 feet to the east was left out of the FDOTs design and subsequent
construction. This Supplement to the LAP agreement, 100% funded by the FDOT, will
provide for the design services to design the area left out of both projects and provide a
complete project from Bertha Street east to the location the FDOTs project ended. The
City's consultant has completed 90% of the design and billings have been submitted to
and reimbursed by the FDOT. This Resolution will also formally ratify the LAP signed by
the City Manager on December 12, 2204.

OPTIONS:

1. Authorize Supplement No.1 to Local Agency Program Agreement FPN 250548-4
Reconstruction of SR A1A (South Roosevelt Boulevard) in the City of Key West
Advantage: The City’s Consultant Engineer can proceed with the design for the
area left out of the original project
Disadvantage: None
Funding: Funded by the FDOT $96,940.33

2. Do not Authorize Supplement No. 1 to Local Agency Program Agreement FPN
250548-4 Reconstruction of SR A1A (South Roosevelt Boulevard) in the City of
Key West
Advantage: None



Disadvantage: When the portion of South Roosevelt between Bertha Street and
the East end of Smathers Beach is reconstructed approximately 500 feet of
roadway east of the end of Smathers Beach will remain in its current condition.
Funding: N/A

Recommendation: Authorize Supplement No. 1 to Local Agency Program Agreement
FPN 250548-4 Reconstruction of SR A1A (South Roosevelt Boulevard) in the City of
Key West and ratify Local Agency Program Agreement (LAP) FPN 250548-4,
Reconstruction of SR A1A (South Roosevelt Boulevard) in the City of Key West with the
Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) signed by the City Manger on December
12, 2004.



Florida Department of Transportation
CHARLIE CRIST 1000 NLW. 111t Avenue STEPHANIE C. KOPELOUSOS
GOVERNOR Miami, Florida 33172 SECRETARY
December 11, 2008 = B
=
< o)
3 A, :
e <3 v 1
Ms. Cheryl Smith 67
City of Key West = : = .
Post Office Box 1409 o =
. ov
Key West, Florida 33041 el G
Reference: LAP Agreement Notice to Proceed

Financial No.: 250548-4
Contract No: ANTO8

SR A1A South Roosevelt Boulevard

Dear Ms. Smith:

Enclosed you will find a copy of the aforementioned LAP Agreement. The City can proceed with the project
and will be eligible for reimbursement of funds under the condition of the agreement.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at (305) 470-5289.
Sing

’

Danny lglesias, P.E.
District LAP Administrator

Cc: Teresa Alvarez, Anamari Martinez, File

www.dot.state.fl.us



525-010-32
PROJECT MANAGEMENT OFFICE

0807
Pagef of 3
SUPPLEMENTAL NO. 1 STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION FPN 250548-4
LOCAL AGENCY PROGRAM

DUNS NO. SUPPLEMENTAL CONTRACT NO. ANTO8
80-939-7102 AGREEMENT
The __City of Key West desires to supplement the original Agreement entered into and
executed on __December 12, 2004 as identified above. All provisions in the original Agreement and supplements, if

any, remain in effect except as expressly modified by this supplement.
The changes to the Agreement and supplements, if any, are described as follows:

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Name Reconstruction of SR A1A (South Roosevelt Boulevard) in the City of Key West Length 0.777 mile

.. From Bertha Street to East End of Smathers Beach
Termini

Description of Work:

This project consists of the complete reconstruction of SR A1A (South Roosevelt Boulevard) from Bertha Street to the east end
of Smathers Beach at the City of Key West. As part of this project, new drainage will be provided as well as new lighting and
signing and pavement markings.

Reason for Supplement:

A supplement is being requested for this project to add a section of sheet pile wall at the east end of the project. The sheet pile
wall is needed to protect the roadway from the ocean located immediately south of the back of sidewalk within our project iimits.
Currently, there is a sloped concrete wall which connects the back of sidewalk to the bottom of the beach at this location. The
project that FDOT completed immediately east of our project limits, provided a sheet pile wall to protect the road from the ocean.
The small section of our project left without a wall will act as flume during storms and fill the road with seagrass and other debris
when tides are higher than the elevation of the back of sidewalk. In addition, the erosion of the tides can also compromise the
integrity of the roadway section within our project limits. As a result, we are requesting to extend a similar design of the sheet pile
wall installed by FDOT on the adjacent project within the east east end of our project to close the existing gap.

The addition of the sheet pile wall will require that survey of the ocean is performed along the proposed alignment of the wall to
identify existing bottom elevations as waell as to determine the existence of possible impacts to sea grass. The proposad work will
need to be permitted with South Florida Water Management and the US Army Corp of Engineers.

In addition, SR A1A (South Roosevelt Boulevard) has a significant amount of pedestrian traffic across it. The pedestrian traffic is
generated by several conditions which include a parking area immediately north of the project, condominium towers along the
north side of the road, and the presence of the beach adjacent to the south side of the road. There are no protected pedestrian
crossings within the entire limits of the project. As a resuit, a suppiement is also requested to complete the required study,
analysis, and design of an actuated protected pedestrian crossing within the project limits.




525-010-32
PRCOJECT MANAGEMENT OFFICE
0B/OT,

Pagaof 3
FPN 250548-4
CONTRACT NO. ANT08

TYPE OF WORK
By Fiscal Year

FUNDING

(1)
PREVIOUS TOTAL
PROJECT FUNDS

@
ADDITIONAL
PROJECT FUNDS

(3) “) (5)
CURRENT TOTAL TOTAL AGENCY TOTAL STATE &
PROJECT FUNDS FUNDS FEDERAL FUNDS

Planning
2007-2008
2008-2009
2009-2010

Total Planning Cost

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Project Development &

Environment (PD&E)
2007-2008
2008-2009
2009-2010

Total PD&E Cost

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Design
2007-2008
2008-2009
2009-2010

Total Design Cost

$500,000

$96,940.33

$596,940.33 $596,940.33

$0.00

Right-of-Way
2007-2008
2008-2009
2009-2010

Total Right-of-Way Cost

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Construction
2007-2008
2008-2009
2009-2010
2010-2011

Total Construction Cost

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Construction Engineering and
inspection (CEl)
2007-2008
2008-2009
2009-2010
2010-2011

Total CEl Cost

Total Construction & CEl Costs

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00

TOTAL COST OF THE
PROJECT

$500,000

$96,940.33

$596,940.33 $0.00 $596,940.33




525-010-32
PROJECT MANAGEMENT OFFICE

08K7
Pagedof 2
FPN 250548-4
CONTRACT NO. ANTO8

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused these presents to be executed the day and year first above written.

AGENCY STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
By: By: M{ K‘—-’
Namezé T K. SenoLL Name:
Title: ad MAMO'GR , Title:
Attest: Attest:
Name: Cﬁer Sm i+ h Name:

Title: d‘h{ Q_, Y d e Title:
Date: 5 - I 5 ‘"D Q Date:

As to form: As to form:
WN—@
Attorney L’"’g At w2 5 e, A District Attorney

Ci 7Y 7 ronndy
See attached Encumbrance Form for date of funding approval by Comptroller.



02/11/1996 17:89 3854772221 SZA INC PAGE B4

.

- 525-01040
State of Florida Department of Transpdrtation me
LOCAL AGENCY PROGRAM AGREEMENT
FPN No.: 2505484 Fund: S FLAIR Approp.: OS8R % 4§
Federal No.: Orp. Code: S350640(0c/a HC FLAIR Obj.:
FPNNo.. 2S0§4%-H -380f |Fund: 5S¢ FLAIR Approp.: 0 888%9
Federal No.: _Code: HC | FLAIR Obj.
County No.. MonR0E Contract No: ! Vendor No.;
Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance (CFDA):  20.206 Highway Planning and Construction
THIS AGREEMENT, mede and entered into this ____{ 2, day of_Deanbee Aopt
by and between the STATE OF FLORIDA DEPART MENT OF TRANSPORTI‘ ATION, an agency of the Stafe of Flodda
hereinafter called the Department, and The 0 ocated at 804 Simontos - : ;

hereinafter called the Agency.

WITNESSETH:
WHEREAS, the Agency has the authority to enter into sald Agreement and *to undertake the project hereinafter described,

and the Department has been granted the suthority to function adequately in all areas of appropriate jurisdiction including
the implementation of an integrated and balenced transportation systern an# is authorized under Section 334.044, Florida

Statutes to enter into this Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants, promises aﬁd representations herein, the parties agree as
follows:

The purposs of this Agreement is to provids for the Department’s partlcipahpn in

ap- a8 further described in Exhibit "A* attached hereto and by this reference made a part

1.00 Purposs of Agreement: ;
hereof, hereinafter called the project, and to provide departmental ﬁnancia istancs to the Agency arnd state the terms
and condltions upan which such assistance will be provided and the unde dings as to the manner in which the project

will be undertaken and compieted.
1.01 Modifications and Additions: Exhibit(s) _C _are attached hersto and by this reference made a part hersof.

2.00 Accomplishment of the Project:

201 General Requirements: The Agency shall commences, and complete the project as described In EXHIBIT "A" with
all practical dispatch, in a sound, economical, and efficlent manner, and in al:oordance with the provisions herein, and all
applicable laws. The project will be performed in accordance with all applicable Department procedures, guidelines,
manuals, standards, and directives as described in the Department’s Local Agency Program Manual, which by this
reference is made a part hereof as if fully set forth herein. ‘

2.02 Expiration of Agreement. The Agency agrees to complete the prujact ‘on or before December 31, 2008

if the Agency does not complete the project within this ime period, this Agreément will expire on the last day of scheduled
completion as provided in this paragraph unless an extension of the time patiod is requested by the Agency and granted
in writing by the Department prior to the expiration of the Agreement. Expiration of this Agreement will be considered
termination of the project. The cost of any work performed after the expiration date of the Agreement will not be
reimbursed by the Department. A full time employee of the Agency, qualified:to ensure thet the work being pursued is
complete, accurats, and consistent with the terms, condlitions, and spedﬂcatlons of this Agreement shall be in charge of

each project

2.03 Pursuant to Federal, State, and Laocal Law: in the event that any electlon referendum, approval, parmit, natice, or
ot aroceeding or authorization is requisite under applicable law to enable lhe Agency to enter Into this Agreement or to
un. . take the project hereunder, or to observe, assume or carry out any of the provisions of the Agreement, the Agency
will initlate and consummate, as provided by law, all actions necessery with rgspect to any such matiers so requisite.

2.04 Funds of the Agency: The Agency shall initiate and progsecute to complabun all proceedings necessary, Including
Federal-aid requirements, to enable the Agsncy to provide the necessary funds for completion of the project.



¥2/11/1996 17:89 3854772221 524 INC PAGE 85

2501040

0GC - 113
Page2of 12

2 'aubmlnlon of Proceedings, Contracts, and Other Documents: T!le Agency shall submit to the Department
e‘ )

such data, reports, records, contracts, and other documents relating to the project as the Department and the Federal
Highway Administration may require.

3.00 Project Cost:

3.01 Total Cost: The estimated total cost of the project is $ 500,000 . This amount is based upon
the schedule of funding in Exhibit "B" attached hersto and by this referenceimade a part hereof. The Agency agrees to
bear all expenses in excess of the total cost of the project and any deficits h}wotved. The schedule of funding may be
modified by mutual agreement as provided for in parsgraph 4.00 of this agresment.

3.02 Department Participstion: The Department agrees to participete, incli:dlng contingencies, in the project cost to the
extsnt provided in Exhibit "B®. This amount includes Federal-aid funds which are limited to the actual amount of

Federal-aid participation,

3.03 Limits on Department Funds: Project costs siigitie for Department pérticipation will be ellowed only from the date
of this Agreement. it is understood that Department participation in eligible froject costs Is subject to;

3.04 Appropriation of Funds: The Department's performance and obligatidn to pay under this Agreement is contingent

* upon an annual appropriation by the Leglslature. If the Department’s fundi g for this project s in muitiple fiscal years,
funds approval from the Department's Comptrolier must be recelved each ! year prior to costs being incurred. See
Exhibit B for funding levels by fiscal year. Project costs utliizing these fiscal: funds are not eligible for reimbursement
if incurred prior to funds approval being recsived. The Department wilf notify|the Agency, In writing, when funds are
avaflable. i

a) Legislative approval of the Department's appropriation request in the-%vork program year that the project is
sheduled 4
~ 0) Avallability of funds as stated in paragraphs 3.04.and 3.05 of this Agreement;
<) Approval of all plans, specifications, contracts or other abligating docyments and all other terms of this Agreesment;
d) Depariment approval of the profect scope and budget at the time appfopriation authority becomes availabls.

3.06 Multi-Year Gommitment: In the event this Agreement is In excess of $25,000 and has a term for a period of more
than one yeer, the provisions of Saction 339.135(8){a), Florida Statutes, ars}x reby incorporated:
' 1

"The department, during any fiscal year, shall not expend money, Incur jany liabiity, or enter into any contract
which, by its terms, invoives the expenditure of money in excess of e amounts budgeted a3 available for
expenditure during such fiscal year. Any caritract; verbal or written, made In viofation of this subsection is null
and void, and no money may be paid on such contract, The departm shall require a statément from the
mpwwofmaDepmmMﬁmds'aaavdhbhprbrMentarhl‘toanysuchoontmctaom«bindlng

e j ofcontraclsforperiodsexoeedhg1

3.07 Limits on Federal Participation: Federal-aid funds shall not participatd in any cost which ia not incurred in

23 C.F.R.and 49 C.F.R,, and policies and procedures
prescribed by the Division Administrator of the Federal Highway Administration (FHWA). Federal funds shail not be paid
on account of any cost incurred prior to authorization by the FHWA to the D:mnamto proceed with the project or part
the o invalving such cost. (23 CFR 1.9 (a)). f FHWA or the Department de nes that any amount claimed is not
eli, e, federal participation may be approved in the amount determined to be adequately supported, the Department
shal notify the Agency in writing citing the reasons why items and amounts @ not eligible for Federal participation.
Where comectable non-compliance with pravisions of law or FHWA requiremiénts exists, federal funds may be withheld
untit compliance Is obtained. Where non-compliance is.not correctable, FHWA or the Department may deny participation

!

in parce! or project costs in part or Iin total.



¥2/11/1996 17:89 3854772221 SZA INC PAGE 86

LAY

525-01040

QG- 11m
Puge 3 of 12

For any amounts determined to be ineligible for federal reimbursement for which the Department has advanced payment,
the Agency shall promptly reimburse the Department for all such amounts within 90 days of written notice.

- 4.00 Project Estimate and Disbursement Scheduls: Prior {o the executlan of this Agresment, 8 project schedule of

~ funding, shall be prepared by the Agency and approved by the Department; The Agency shall maintain said schedule of
funding, casmy out the project and shall incur obligations against and make disbursements of project funds only in
conformity with the latest approved schedule of funding for the project. The:schedule of funding may be revised by mutual
written agreement between the Depertment and the Agency. If revised, a 9py of the revision should be forwarded to the

Oepartment's Comptroller and to the Department's Federal-Ald Program ice. No increase or decrease shall be effective
' "B" of this Agresment and Is approved by the

grcy and all subcontractors performing work

mmmwwmrmwmmmdmmm ¥ necessary by the Department for a
- audnofm.nmylmgaﬁm.dakn.wauduhswmmee'irationofmeﬂ‘ve(S)yearperiod.memords

) e retained until all litigation, claims, or audit findings involving the recgrds have besn resolved.

5.02 Costs Incured for the Projact: The Agency shall charge to the projejét account all eligible costs of the project.
Cests in excess of the latest approved schexule of funding or atiributable le which have not received the required

approval of the Department shall not be considered eligible costs.

- the Agency or others, shall be supportad by property executed payrolls, time records, invoices, contracts or vouchers

5.03 Documentation of Project Costs: All costs charged to the project, injudhg any approved services contributed by
wﬁenchuhmdmamanawmmdpmpnotyofmechargee.

3.04 Audit Reports: Recipients of Federal and State funds are to have audlis done annually using the following criteria:
Federal awards are to be identified using the Catalog of Federal Domestic I Istance (CFDA) tile and number, award
number and year, and name of the awarding federal agency. State awards will be identified using the Catalog of State
Financial Assistance (CSFA) title and number, award number and yeer, and hame of the awarding State Agency.

If a reciplent expends less than $300,000 in federal awards during its fiscal 3&% an audit conducted in accordance with
the.-OMB Clrcular A-133 is not required. If a reciplent expends less than $ 000 In federal awards during its fiscal yesr
and elects to have an audit conducted in accordance with OMB Circular A-qgaa. the cost of the audit must be paid from

non-federal funds. ‘,
In the event that a recipient axpends $300,000 or more in federa! awards In its fiscal year, the recipient must have a slngle
or program specific audh conducted in accordance with the United States Office of Management and Budget (OMB)
Cleclar A-133. .

Reporting Packages and management letters generated from audits conductpd in accordance with OMB Circular

A-133 shall be submitted to the awarding FDOT office, by the reciplent, within 30 days of receiving it. The aforementioned
tems are.to be received by the appropriate FDOT office no Ister than 9 monthe after the end of the reciplent's fiscal year.




¥2s11/1996  17:89 3854772221 5Z2A INC PAGE 87

22501040

0ac - 11/
Pege 4 of 12

The recipient shalf follow up and take corrective action on audit findings. Pre aration of a summary schedule of prior year
audit findings, including comrective action and current status of the audlit find ng is required. Current year audit findings

require corective action and status of finding.

Records related to unresoived audit findings, appeals, or litigation shall be tetamed until the action |s campletad or the
dispute is resolved. Access to project records and audit work papers shall be given to the FDOT, the Comptrolier, and
the Office of the Auditor General. !

The recipient shall submit required audit documentation as follows:

A Reporting Package and Data Cdlacdon Form for each audit conducted lnsacoordanoe with OMB Circular A-133 ghall
be sant to: ;

1201 East 10th Street
Federal Audit Clearinghouse
Bureau of the Census
Jefterson, IN 47132

5 mﬂon The Agency shall permit, and shall require its conb-actou parmlt. the Department's authorized
representatives and authorized agents of the Federal Highway Administration to Inspect all work, workmanship, materials,
payrolis, records and fo audi the books, records and eccounts pertaining to?the financing and development of the project.

Thempmanmﬂunwwunhtaaﬂymnedmbweunentformd by the Agency or any contractor,
subcontractor or materials vendor to allow public access to all documents, , letters or other material subject to the
of Chapter 119, Floride Statutes, andmadeorraoelvodlncoqju wlmmluAgreemant

provisions
(Sodbu 287.058(1)(c), Florida Statutes)

3.08 Uniform Relacation Assistance and Real Property Statistical Ropért. For any project requiring additional right of

way, the Agency must submit to the Depertment an annual report of its real erty acquisition and relocation agsistance
activities on the project. Activities shall be reported on a federal flacal yesr baals, from October 1 through September 30.

The report must be prepared using the format prescribed in 49 CFR 24, Apdandb(aandbesubmmedtotheucpamnent
no later than October 15 each year. .

6.00 Requisitions and Paym'nu Requests for reimbursement for fees oncrlhar compensation for services or expenses
mmd)shdl be submitted in detail sufficlent for a proper pre-audit and pony-audit thereof. (Section 287.058(1)(a), Florida
Statutes
Al recipients of funds from this agreement, Including those contracted by th Agency, must submit bills for any travel
, when authorized by the terms of this agreement, in accordance Section 112.081 Florida Statutes and
3-Traval of the Department’s Disbursement Operations Menual, To ic 350-030-400.
(&awon 287.058(1)(b), Flonda Statutes)

If* ar project compietion, anydatmnmadebyﬂwmpamnmmurﬂngfcbmanaudnto:forworkorsamoesperfonned
pa.ouant to this Agreement, the Department may offset such amount from gayments due for work or services done under
ent which it has with the Agency owing such amount if, upon démand, payment of the amount is not made

any agreem
within sixty (80) days to the Department. Offsetting any amount pursuant to this section shall not be considered a breach
of contract by the Department. ; ,

1

i



¥2/11/1996 17:89 3854772221 524 INC PAGE @8

v,

' ‘ ConsTRIETON
: Pl
' The Department’s Obllgations: Subject to other pravisions hersof, the Department will honor requests for
reimbursement to the Agency in amounts and at times deemed by the D ent fo be proper to ensure the carrying out
of the project and payment of the eligible costs. However, notwithstanding any other provigion of this Agreement, the

Department may slect, by notice In writing, not to make a payment if: :

7.01 Misrepresentation: The Agency shall have made misrepresentstion of a material nature in its application, or any
supplement thereto or ameridment thereof, or in or with respect to any document or deta furnished therewith or pursuant

heceto;

7.02 Litigation: There is then pending litigation with respect to the perfom'{ance by the Agency of any of its duties or
obligations which may jeopardize or adversely affect the project, this Agregment or payments to the project;

7.3 Approval by Department: The Agancy shall have taken any action pertaining 1o the project, which under this
Agreement, requires the approval of the Department or has made related expenditure or incurred related obligations
without having been advised by the Department that same are approved, -

7.04 Conflict of Interests: There has been any violation of the conflict of létwest provisions contained herein in 12.06; or

7.0 Default: The Agency has been determined by the Department to be lrJ default under any of the provisions of the
Agresment, g

7.08 Federal Participation: The Department may suspend or terminate p?mem for that portion of the project which the
FHWA, or the Department acting in lieu of the FHWA, may designate as in ligible for federal-aid,

7.07 Disallowsd Costs: in determining the amount of the payment, the Department will exclude all project costs incurred
by the Agency prior to the effective date of this Agreement or the date ofﬁo;izaﬂon. coste Incurred afler the expiration
Q" » Agreement, costs which are nat provided for in the latest approved chedule of funding for the project, and costs
8o Jutable to goods or services received under a contract or other arrangements which have not been approved in
writing by the Department. i

7.08 Final involces: The Agency must submit the final Invoice on the project to the Department within one hundred
twenty (120) days after the completion of the project. invoices submitted aftéer the one hundred twenty (120) day time

period may not be paid. !

8.00 Termination or Suspension of Project;
8.01 Termination or Suspension Generally: The Department may, by written notice to the Agency,

Ifthe DmmmmmummamofﬂmMancyhmtmhdam the Department shall have the aption
of (8) inmediately terminating this Agreement or (b) suspending this Agreenjent and notifying the Agency of the deficlency
with & requirement that the deficiency be corrected within a specified time, otherwise the Agreement will be terminated at
the end of such time. Suspmsbnofmamnﬁactwmnotaﬂectmetknepeﬂadforcompbﬁon of this Agreement.

if the Department requires termination of this Agreement for reasons other than unsatisfactory performance of the gency,
the Depariment shall notify the Agency of such termination, with instructions as to the effective date of termination or

specify the stage of work at which this Agreement is terminated. ;

if this Agreement Is terminated before performance is completed, the Agency shall be paid for the work satisfactorily
performed. Payment s to be on the basis of substantiated costs, :

8.02 Action Subsequent to Notice of Terminatian or Suspension. Upon rfacelpt of any final termination or suspension
N under this paragraph, the Agency shall proceed promptly to carry out the actions required therein which may

contracts and such other action as may be required or desirabla to keep (o the minkmum the costs upon the basis of which
the financing is to be computed; (b) furnish a statement of the project actlvtﬂtz

cost of which are otherwise includable as project costs. The termination or suspension shall be carried out in conformity
with the Iatest schedule, plan, and costs approved by the Department or upon the basis of terms and conditions



82/11/1996 17:89 3854772221 SZA INC PAGE @9

528-010-40
' ; (Rl
imposed by the Department upon the fallure of the Agency to fumish the sthedule, plan, and estimate within reasonable
time. The closing out of federal financlal participation In the project shall nq’t constitute a walver of any claim which the
Department may otherwise have arising out of this Agreemaent.

9.00 Contracts of the Agency:

9.01 Third Party Agresments: Except as otherwise authorized In writing i the Department, the Agency shall not
execute any contract or obiigate itself in any manner requiring the disbursement of Department funds, Including consuitant
or construction contracts or amendments thereto, with mymlrdpartywim;lbspacnoMmejectwnhoutmeernon
approval of the Department. Fallure o obtain such approval shall be suﬂlciﬁqsuae for nonpayment by the Department.

' i ﬁonsofanyconsuﬂuﬂorconh"actorandm ‘

8.02 Compliancs with Consultants’ Competitive Negotiation Act: It is uhderstood and agreed by the parties heroto

~ thet perticipation by the Department in 8 project with an Agency, where s project Invoives a consultant contract for
enginsering, architecture or surveying services, Is contingent on the Agenay complying in full with provisions of Section
'287.055, Florida Statutes, Consuftants Competitive Negotlation Act. At the discretion of the Department, the Agency will

Invoive the Department in the Cansultant Selection Process for all pro]acum all cases, the Agency’s attomey shall

certify to the Department that selection has been accomplished in compliance with the Consultants’ Compstitive

Negotiation Act. . ,

10.00 Disadvantaged Business Enterpriss (DBE) Policy and Obilgationt

10.01 DBE Pollcy:; it is the policy of the Department that disadvanteged buginess entorprises, as defined in 49 C.F.R.
sze.asvamended,shanmmeopponmwwparﬂdpatemme wanceofcontractsﬂnancadinwholeorhpm
v Department funds under this Agresment. The DBE requirements of apfilicable federal and state regulations apply to

10.02 DEE Obligation: The Agency and its contractors agree to ansure that Disadvantaged Business Enterprisss as

: mmwwmmdsutamguhm.hawﬂwoppommym ricipats in the performance of contracts and
MWmmmbmgad.dtadphnawOmnaonWImdln: ary and reesonable steps in accordance
with applicable federal and siate regulations, to ensure that the Disadvantafled Business Enterprizes have the opportunity
to compete for and perform contracts. The Agency shall not discriminate onthe basis of race, color, national origin or sex
in the award and performance of Department assistad contracts,

10.03 Dissdvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) Obligations: If Federal| Transit Administration or FHWA Funding is a
part of this project, the Agency must comply with applicable federal and am? regulations.

11.00 Cartification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, Inefigibility, anﬂVolumary Exclusion (Applicable to all
federal-aid contracts - 49 CFR 29) |
By signing and submitting this Agreement, the Agency s providing the cartmj'aﬂon set out below:

The inability of the Agency to provide the certification set out below will not npcessarily result in denial of participation In
this covered transaction. The Agency shall submit an explanation of why It cannot provide the certification set out below.

The certification in this clause is a material representation of fact upon whichireliance was placed when the Department
determined to enter Info this transaction. If it is later determined that the Amcy knowingly rendered an erroneous
certification, In addition to other remedies avaliable, the Department may terrhinate this transaction for cause of defautt.

The *gency shall provide immediate written notice Lo the Department if any time the Agency learns that its certification
Wwe. - ;Toneous when submitted or has become erronsous by reason of changed circumstances. The tarms “covered
‘debarred,” “suspended,” ineligible,” “lower tler cowred transaction,” “pamcidpnt," “person,” primary.covered transaction,”
“principal,” “proposal,” and “voluntarity excluded,” as used in this clause, have the meanings set out in the Definitions and
Coverage sections of rules implementing Executive Order 12549, Contact the Department for assistance In obtainjng a

copy of thosa regulations.



B82/11/1996 17:09 3854772221 SZa INC PAGE 18

52601040

0ac. 1108
FegeTol 12

Agency further agrees by executing this Agreement that It shall not kn' wingly enter into any contracts with a person
who is debarred, suspended, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded fram participation in this covered transaction,
unless authorized by the Department. j

The Agency further agrees by submitting this Agreement that it will mmu%: clause titied “Certification Regarding
Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility and Voluntary Exclusion-Lowsr Tier Coversd Transaction,” pravided by the
Department, without modification, in all contracts and In all solicitations for tontracts.

The Agency may rely upon a certification of a prospective sub-contractor that the person or entity is not debarred,
suspended, Ineligible, or voluntasily exciuded from the coverad transaction; uniess it knows that the certification is
enroneous. The Agency may decide the method and frequency by which it. determines the eligibllity of its sub-contractors.
Tha Agency may, but Is not required to, check the nanprocurement portiort of the “Lists of Parties Excluded From Federal
Procurement or Nonprocurement Programs” (Nonprocurement List) which (s compiled by the General Services
Administration. g

Nothing contained in the foregoing shall be construed to require ostabushrﬁ’; of a system of records in order lo render
in good faith the certification required by this clause. The knowledge and Iri ation of the Agency is not required to
exceed that which is normally processed by a prudent person in the ordinery course of business dealings.

/
Unless authorized by the Department, If the Agency knowingly enters info contract with a person who is suspended,
debarred, inelighble, or volurtarily exciuded from participation in this transa » In addition to other remedies avallable,
the Department may terminate this agresmant for cause or default. |
Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, Insligibility and Voluntary Exclusion:

The Agency certifies, by execution of this Agreemant, that neither It nor its p ipals is presently debarred, suspended,
proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from participation in this transaction by any Federal
d riment or agency.
WMMAmebMebcerﬁfymmyofﬂwsmamenhabm,ane#lmﬁonsfhallbeattachedtothls

i

!

12.00 Restrictions, Prohibitions, Controls, and Labar Provisions:

]

12.01 Equal Employment Opportunity: In connection with the performancs of any project, the Agency shall not
. discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment because of {ace, age, religion, color, sex, national origin,

dieabiiity or marital status. The Agency will take affirnative action to ensure that applicants are employed and that
employees are treated during employment without regard to their race, ege; religion, color, gender, national origin,
dieability or marital status. Such action shall Include, but not be limited to, thb following: empioyment upgrading,
demation, or transfer; recruitment or recruitment advertising; layoff or termingtion; rates of pay or other forms of
compensation; and selection for training, including apprenticeship. The Agericy shall insert the foragoing provision in all
contracts modified only to show the particular contractual refationship in all s contracts in connection with the
development of operation of the project, except contracts for the standard commercial supplies or raw materials; and shall
require all such contractors to insert a simiiar provision in all subcontracts, except subcontracts for standard commercial
supplise or raw materials. When the project invoives installation, constructior}, demolition, remaval, site Improvement, or
similar work, the Agency shall post, in conspicuous places available to empidyses and applicants for employment for
project work, natices to be provided by the Department setting forth the slons of the nondiscrimination clause.

12.02 Title V1 - Civil Rights Act of 1964: The Agency will comply with all thé requirements imposed by Title V! of the
Civil Rights Act of 1984 (42 U.S.C. 2000d), the Regulations of the Federal Q?pamnent of Transportation issued

thereunder, and the assurance by the Agency pursuant thereto. '

Th “gency shall include provisions in all contracts with third partias that onsi;ru compliance with Title VI of the Civil
Rig s Act of 1964, 49 C.F.R. Part 21, and related staiutes and reguiations.

12.03 Americans with Disabliities Act of 1990 (ADA): The Agency wil corriply with all the requirements as imposed by
the ADA, the regulations of the federal government issued thereunder, and assurance by the Agency pursuant thereto.



B2/11/1996 17:89 3854772221 SZA INC PAGE 11

62601040

OGC« 113
Pege 8of 12

12.04 Public Entity Crime: A person or affiliate who has been placed on trje convicted vendor list following a conviction
for a public entity crime may not submit & bid on a contract to provide any goods or services to a public entity, may not
submtt a bid on a contract with a public entity for the construction or repair of a public bullding or public work, may not
submit bids on leases of real property to a public entity; may not be awarde or perform work as a contractor, supplier,
subcontractor, or consultant under a contract with eny public entity; and may not transact business with any public entity
in excess of the threshold amount provided in Section 287.017, Florida Stg for CATEGORY TWO for a period of 36
months from the date of being placed on the convicted vendor list. i

. i .
12.05 Discrimination: In accordance with Section 287.134, Florida Statutes, an entity or affillate who has been placed on
the Discriminatory Vendor List, maintained by the Florida Department of Menagement Services, may not submit a bid on a
cantract fp pravide goods or services to a public entity, may not submit a bil on a contract with a public entity for the
construction or repalr of a public bullding or public work; may not submit bids on leases of real property to a public entity;
may not be awarded or perform work 88 8 contractor; supplier, subcontractor, or consuitant under a contract with any
publicentity; and may not transact business with any public entity. | ‘

12.06 Prohibited Interests: Neither the Agency nor any of its contractors ¢ thelr subcontractors, shall enter into any
contract, subcontract, or arrangement in connection with the project or any:property included or planned to be included in
the projact in which any member, officer, or employee of the Agency or the.jocality during his tenure, or for two years
- thereafler, has any inferest, direct or indirect. If any such present or former member, officer, or employee involuntarily

‘acquires or had acquired any such interest priar to the beginning of his tenure, and if such interest is immediately
disclosed to the Agency, the Agency with prior approval of the Department/inay walve the prohibition contained in this
subsaction, provided, that any such pressnt member, officer or empioyee | not participate in any action by the Agency
or the locality relating to such contract, subcontract, or arrangement.

Tha Agency shall insert in all contracts entered into in connection with the project or any property included or planned to
ki Sluded in any project, and shall require its contractors to Insert in each of it$ subcontracts, the following provision:
"G member, officer or employee of the Agency or of the locality during his fenure, or for two years thereafter,

shall have any interest, direct or indirect, in this contract or the proceeds .

Thee provisions of this subsection shall nat be applicable to any agresment Hetwsen the Agency and its fiscal depositories,
or to any agreement for utility services the rates for which ere fixed or Ylled by a governmental agency.

1wmdﬂmnfornohmb,compu:uom¢nbwof;,f'ddogatebtthongmssofmeUniwd
States shall be admitted to any share or part of the Agreement or any nefit arising therefrom.

13.00 Miscellanecus Provisions: | ,

13.01 Environmental Regulations: The Agency will be solely responsible fpr compliance with all applicable
environmental regulations and for any llabliity arising from non-compliance with these regulations and will reimburse the
Department for any loss incurred in connection therewith. The Agency will bb responsible for securing any applicable

g
13.02 Department Not Obligated to Third Partles: The Department shall riot be obligated or liable hereunder to any
pacty other than the Agency. | .
13.03 When Rights and Remediss Not Walved: In no event shall the m f'fl g by the Department of any payment to the
Agency constitute or be construed as a waiver by the Department of any of covenant or any default which may

then exist on the part of the Agency and the making of such payment by the Department, while any such breach or defauit
shall exist, shall in no way impair or prejudice any right or remedy avallable tb the Department with respect to such breach

or default. |
13.04 How Agreement Is Affected by Provisions Being Heid Invalid: If ay provision of this Agreement is held invelid,
th« " smainder of this Agreement shall not be affected. In such an instance the remainder would then continue to conform
oS terms and requirements of applicable Imy.

13.03 Bonus or Commission: By execution of the Agreement, the Agency éeprqsems that it has not paid and, also,
agrees not to pay, any bonus or commission for the purpose of obtaining anapproval of its application for the financing
hereunder. .




¥2/11/1936 17:89 3854772221 SZA INC PAGE 12

‘ ’ 525-010-40
' CONSTRUCTION
' baga s o 12
1:-. . State Law: Nothing in the Agreement shall require the Agency to obsérvs or enforce compliance with any provision
thereof, perform any other act or do any other thing in contravention of any applicable state law, provided, that if any of
thepmviabnsofthehgreamntvvolalemyapﬂlcablastatalaw thaﬁamez\:n}atonee notify the Department in writing
In order that appropriate changes and modifications may be made by the D ment and the Agency to the end that the

Agency may proceed as soon as possible with the project.

. 13,07 Contractual indemnity: To the extent permitted by law, the Agency shau indemnify, dafend save, and hold

harmiess the Department and all its officers, agents and employees from any claim, loss, damage, cost, charge or
expense arising out of any act, error, amission or negligent act by the Agency, its officers, agents or employees during the
performance of the Agreement except that neither the Agency, its officers, ants or its employses will be liable under this
peragraph for any claim, loss, damage, cost, charge or expenss arising out df any act, error, omission or negligent act by
the Department or any of its officers, agents or employses during the peﬂormanoe of the Agreemant.

WhmmeoepmwmamﬁmofdammdamaguﬂwtmayhavébmmsedbytheAgencyhthe
perfom:ana of services required under this Agreement, the Department wmﬁmmedlatelyforwam the claim to the Agency.
The Agency and the Department will evaluate the claim and report their findipgs to eech other within 14 working days and
whl jointly discuss options In defending the claim. After reviewing the claim, the Department will determine whether to
mmepaﬂcbwmoftheAcemylnthedefenssofmedalmormrequiﬁameAqmcydefmdheDepartmentnsueh
claim as described in this section. Tmﬂepmﬂu’sfﬂumtopmnpﬂynoﬁfiﬂ\emcyofadaunshdlnotactasa
waiver of any right herein to require the perticipation in or defense of the clalin by the Agency. The Department and the
Agency will each pay its own axpenses for the evaluation, settlement tions, and trial, if any. Howevar,lfonlyone
parlypa:ﬁdpatulnmedefmofmedamauﬂal m:tpadyisresponslblaforailexpansasatml

mmwmmbmﬁmannotwammabeneﬂuorpmvisbnsOFMM 768.28, Florida Statutes, or any
similar provision of law.

1Z  Plans and Specifications: In the event that this Agreement involves. qonstructing and equipping of facllities on the
Stane Highway System, the Agency shall submit lo the Department for approVel all appropriate plans and specifications
mmﬁwprojed.TheDepahne:ﬂwﬂlmbwallphntmdepadﬂcaﬂonshndwmlssuammeﬁaencywnuenapproval
: wﬂlmyapprovedportbmofmopmjedandmmenhor covering any remainder of the project
deemed appropriate. After resolution of these comments and recomm ans to the Department’s satisfaction, the
wilmbmwmappmvdmgardtngmuunahd&ofﬂwpmjwtFauuratoobtalnmiswﬂttan
wprovalshdlbewfﬂdentcauaefornonpammtbymeoepaﬂment ‘5

13,09 Right of Way Certification: Upon complation of right of way activitiesion the project, the Agency must certy
mpuamethh all applicable federal and state requirements. Certification Is|required prior to advertisement for or
solicitation of bids for construction ofmeplu]act.Mudmlfwsepro]ectsfa‘ymhh no right of way e required.

13.10 Agency Certification: TheAgencywlllcarﬂfthrihng.pdortoproj doneout. that the project was completed
in accordance with applicable plans and specifications, Is in place on the Agsncy facllity, that adequate title is in the
. Agency, and that the project ls accepted by the Agency as sultable for the infi pnded purpcge.

13.11 Agreement Format: All words usad herein in the singular form shall aktand to and include the plural. All words
used in: the plural form shall extend to and include the singular. All words useh In any gender shall extend to and include

all genders.

13.12 Execution of Agreement: This Agreement maybeslmunaneouslye ed in a minimum of two counterparts,
each of which 0 executed shall be deemed to be an originat, andsudmou erparts together shall constitute one in the

same Instrument.

13.13 Restrictions un Lobbying: .
Federal: ThaAoancyamMmhdemﬂyappropﬂatedfundohmebaen id, or will be paid by or on behalf of the
Ag vy, to any person for influencing or attempting to influence any officer or employee of any federal agency, a member
of ‘igress an officer or empioyee of Congress, or an.empioyee of a membar of Congress In connection with the
Mngdmyfod«dwnmmemdm&mym grant, the making of any federal loan, the entering into of any
agreement, and the extension, continuation, renewal, amendmemarmodmcadon of any federal contract,

grant, loan, or cooperative agreement.



v2/ 1171499 17:89 3854772221 SZA INC PAGE 13

52501040

000 - 113
Paga 10 of 12

ds other than federally appropriated funds have been paid by the Agency to any person for influencing or
attempting to influence an officer or employee of any federal agency, a mermber of Congress, an officer or empioyee of
Cangress, or an employee of a member of Congress in connection with thig Agreement, the undersigned shall complete
and submit Standerd Form-LLL, "Disclosure Form to Report Lobbying,” in accordance with its instructions.
Thaﬁqencyshalramhmatmelanguaqaofmlssacﬂonbolndudad in the award documents for all subawards at all
tiers (including subcontracts, subgrants, and contracts under grents, loans,:and cooperative agreements) and that all
subreciplents shall certify and disclose accordingly.

State: No funds received pursuant to this contract may be axpended for lobbying the Legislature or a state agency.

If any fun

13.14 Maintenance; The Agency agrees to maintain any project not on the; State Highway System, constructed under
this Agreement. If the Agency constructs any improvement on Department :ﬂgﬂt«of-way. the Agency y will g not wil

maintain the improvements made for their useful life.

13.18 Vendors Rights: Vendors (in this document identified as Agency) providing goods and services to the Department
should be aware of the following time frames. Upon recaipt, the Departm t has five 5 working days to inspect and

the goods and services uniess the bid specifications, purchase order, or contract specifies otherwise. The '
Department hes twenty (20) days to dellver a request for payment (voucher) to the Florida Department of Financlal
mm.mww(m)dapmmmuwmmelau«ofﬂwdawmé invoice is received or the goods or services

are received, inspectad, and approved. :
If a payment is not avallable within forty (40) days after receipt of the Invaice and receipt, inspection, and approval of
goods and services, a separate interest penalty in accordance with Sectlo) 215.422(3)(b), Florida Statutes, will be due
and payabte, in addition to the invoice amount to the Agency. interest pendities of lese than one doliar ($1) will not be
enforced unless the Agency requests payment. Invoices which have to be feturned to an Agency because of Agency

} araﬂonetmwirasuﬂinadelayht:wpaymentTheinvolcapaymet?tmqui'emenB do not start until a properly
completed invoice is provided to the Department.

A Vendor Ombudsman has been established within the Florida Departmerft of Financial Services. The duties of this
individual include acting as an advocate for Agencies who may be experiencing problems in obtaining timely payment(s)
from the D The Vendor Ombudsman may be contacted at (850)410-9724 or by calling the State Comptroller's

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parﬁes have caused these presents to be executed the day and year first above written.

CITY OF KEY WEST, FLKA STATEO FLoélDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
» i .
By:

Title: )

st (CITL 167

Title:

AR Ly My
[,.;lo’w.’b)uf

See attached Encumbranca Form for date of funding approval by Comptrofler.



¥2/11/19%6 17:89 3854772221 SZA INC PAGE 14

525-01040
CONSTRUCTION
0GC-11/03
Page 11 of 12
!
FPN NO.: __ 2505484
EXHIBIT A
Project Description and Ruponslﬁlllﬂu

This exhibit forms an Integral Part of that certain Reimburaement Agreemen! between the State of Florida, Department of
Transportation and }

{

The CltLof Kay West !

804 Simonton Street, Key West, Florida 33401-1409

]
i
i
1

Dated: July 30, 2004
Praject Location: Key West Florida

Theproject Ols @ lsnot  on the National Highway System.

The praject @ is Q isnet on the State Highway System.

~ PROJECT DESCRIPTION: |

The Pruject consists of the reconstruction of SR A1A (South Rooseveit pvard) in the City of Key West. The project
limits are from Bertha Street to approximately survay station 44400 con ting o another project on the same road being
designed by the Department of Transportation. Thalntentofﬂwpwjeet bdngmaroadwaytown'entstnndardsby

~ mproving its pavement, drainage and operational characteristics.

SPECIAL CONSIDERATION BY AGENCY: ,,

SPECIAL CONSIDERATION BY THE DEPARTMENT:




B2/11/1996 17:89 3854772221 SZA INC PAGE

Length 4,500 feet

Name South Roosevek Boulevard Reconstruction
Terminus From Bestha Street to approximately station 44+00

AGENCY
FUNDS

Total Construction Engineering

Total Construction Cost
ESTIMATED TOTAL COST OF THE PROJECT

The Deperomenta el yaer begine on July 1. humm-nmmnuww‘(-Md.au,«

The Depuriment will retify 0 agroy, in ywlting, whon Awwin s svelighls.

mméummwwmummmnmmmmmmmwamm

15



82/11/18%6 17:89 3854772221 SzAa INC PAGE 16

.k

PRELIMINARY SCOPE OF SERVICES
SOUTH ROOSEVELT BOULEVARD
CITY OF KEY WEST
PROJECT NUMBER NO. PW-0402

EXHIBIT C

The Ctty of Kay West i proposing to reconstruct South Roosevelt Boulevard (Stats Road A1A)
from Bertha to approximately 4,400 ft. east of Bertha where it transitions to an existing
reconstruction project that is being designed by the Florida Department of Transportation.

Project Limits — The Project limits will be from Bertha to| Station 44+00 or any point that
provides for a logical transition. This Project as it is funded:by FDOT will not Include work on
Bertha beyond the logical termini of the project on Bertha. The project will improve the existing
roadbed, drainage, lighing and markings. Every effort il be made to not impact the
promanade, otherwise the promenade will be replaced in kind. '

The project will be implemented as follows: :
> Phase | — The Consultant will prepare preliminary plans and submit for City/FDOT

approval. :
> Phase lI, Plans Production — Once the preliminary pl@ns have been approved, SZA will
proceed to the production of final construction nts. Phase Reviews at 60%, 90%

and 100% completed plans will occur. The review entities will be the City and FDOT per
the Local Agency program requirements. ‘

» Phase lll, Post Design — Post Design services includes assisting the City in the
preparation of the bid documents, bidding, bid reviews, pre-bid meeting and construction
contract administration. This effort will include shop drawing reviews and responding to
contractor's request for information. Work effort will be negotiated after the submittal of
the 100% contract documents. i

» Phase IV, Construction — The Consultant will provide tonstruction inspection services or
construction monitoring for the City. This effort will be separately negotiated with the
Chty at the end Phase Il.

LAP coordination & Funding — The Consultant will jprovide Local Agency Program
coordination between the City and FDOT throughout the design and the construction of this
project. The consultant will prepare the necessary forms fro FDOT for FDOT approval and
programming of the funds In the FDOT system as the project evolives.




82/11/1%% 17:89 36854772221 SZA INC PAGE 17

Contract Documents |

Roadway Plans - Roadway Plans will be prepared in FDOT format at 140", The project limits
will be from the intersection of Bertha/Atiantic Avenue to apﬁmximately station 44+00 where it
ties to another FDOT Project. |

!
Druinage & Permitting - All drainage analysis and plaps will be performed per FDOT
standards. The Consultant will prepare all permit applications, coordinate with the permitting
agencies and if needed submit directly to the agencles. Permitting agencies inciude:

> South Florida Water Management District f
» Department of Environmental & Resource Management
» Amy Corps of Engineers - |
» United States Coast Guard. ;

Landscaping - Landscaping will be provided only as miﬁéﬁlﬁon for construction impacts to
~ existing landscaping. 3
" Seawall Plans -~ Roadway plans will not include seawall cbnstruction plans. This issue will

need fo be separately pursued with FDOT. A study may bd undertaken by FDOT or the City
(via LAP) to evaluate the existing conditions and recommend ® action. -

~ Lighting ~ The Consultant will prepare lighting plans perf FDOT standards. Thére are no
spedcific requirements for lighting as long as they are turtie !riépdly. : :

Signallzation - This work under the LAP agreement does nai include any signallzéﬂon work.

Utllity Services — The Consultant will provide total utllity cooddination services for the City. The
Consultant expects to coordinate the effort with eight (8) separate utllity companies.

Publlc involvement - The Consultant will prepare and exeq.:te a Community Awareness Plan
(CAP) for this project in accordance with FDOT criterla. It Isianticipated that a Level il cap will

be required for this project.

Survey Services —The original Survey will be updated (IF REQUIRED) as well. An estimated
fee Is included In the proposal for this effort. ,

Geotechnical Services - This effort includes obtaining soil tpsts, percolation tests for drainage
“and borings for the sea walls.

| Subsurface Utility Services — Since previous data Is availaﬁvjie. we estimated that an additional
20 vacuum excavation locations may be required. y

:
i
1
i




W4/11/1936 17:89 3854772221 524 INC PAGE

Sarsh Perez/DSFDOT To Danny iglesieaD&FDOT@FDOT

' 1172202004 03:28 PM e
.2;~?.; boe

Fw: FUNDS APPROVAL/REVIEWED FOR CONTRACT
Subject , \T08

Sareh Perez §
District Six Budget Coordinator !
Florida Department of Transportation, Rm 6201 '
1000 NW 111th Avenue, Work ProgranmvBudget Office,

Mismi, Florida 33172

emallio: Saroh.Perez@dot.state.fl.us

Office: 305-470-5118/SC 429-5118

Fax: 305-470-5175 / SC 429-5175

Schedule: Mon-Thurs BAM-5.30FM, Fri 8AM-12Noon

— Forwarded by Sarah Perez/DEFDOT on 11/23/2004 03:26 PM —

The Job FIOBIHLR; user 1.D. |
FIOSOHL <MVSQOOT> To Fi822SP@dot state fus
11232004 03:20 PM e |

Subject FUNDS APPROVALREVIEWED FOR CONTRACT ANTO8

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ?RANSPORTATION
FUNDE APPROVAL

Contract. #ANTO8 Contract Type: AK Method of Procurement: G
Vendor Name: CITY OF KEY WEST !
Vendor ID: VF596000346036

Beginning date of this Agmt: 11/23/04

Ending date of this Agmt: 12/31/08

fﬁﬁi*i**t#*ﬁii*iii****i#ii*ii**n'&&t*&*i*ii.#ti*tk*f#*iﬁiﬁ*i*iiiiii'*i#*

Description:
The project consists of the reconstruction of Sa.AIA (South

Roosevelt Blvd) in the City of Key West

i
*itiii*ii#i*iﬁQﬁii&*i’#i*iii*ih*ﬁi*iiiiiiii*itii*f**if**iﬁ**i*i**i**tiii

ORG~CODE *EO *OBJECT *AMOUNT *FIN| PROJECT “FCT *CFDA
(FISCAL YEAR) *BUDGET ENTITY *CAT?GORY/CAT YEAR
AMENDMENT ID *SEQ. *USER ASSIGNED ID *ENC: LINE(68)/STATUS

&'****ii*i*itii***ﬁ##*i!&*iiii*&fiiﬁiii*iﬁ**i**ii}**#**iﬁ******i***bi**#

Action: ORIGINAL Funds have been: APPROVED
55 064010612 *HC *139950 * 500000.00 *25054843801 *215 +

a2



¥2/11/1996 17:@9 3854772221 524 INC PAGE 83

2005 *55100100 *088849/05
0001 *00 * +0001/04
TOTAL AMOUNT:  +$ 500, 000.00 *

‘s




