RESOLUTION No. 13-293

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE
CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, APPROVING AND
AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE
ATTACHED “LOCAL AGENCY PROGRAM SUPPLEMENTAL
AGREEMENT (#2)” BETWEEN THE CITY OF KEY WEST
AND THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
(FDOT) FOR ADDITIONAL FUNDING OF $223,154.00
FOR THE DESIGN OF THE SOUTH ROOSEVELT
BOULEVARD RECONSTRUCTION PROJECT; APPROVING
ANY NECESSARY BUDGET AMENDMENTS; PROVIDING
FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF KEY
WEST, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: That the attached Supplemental Local Area
Program (LAP) grant agreement (#2) with the State of Florida
Department of Transportation (FDOT) in order to ©provide
additional funding in the amount of $223,154.00 for the design
of the South Roosevelt Boulevard Reconstruction Project is
hereby approved, and the City Manager is authorized to execute
the Agreement.

Section 2: That amendments to the budget reflecting any
related adjustments in FDOT LAP grant revenue, 102-0000-334-39-
00/GR0603, and to project expense account 102-4102-541-31-

00/GR0603 are hereby authorized.

Page 1 of 2



Section 3: That this Resolution shall go into effect

immediately upon its passage and adoption and authentication by
the signature of the presiding officer and the Clerk of the

Commission.

Passed and adopted by the City Commission at a meeting held

this 19 day of November ; 2033,

Authenticated by the presiding officer and Clerk of the

Commission on November 20 ; 2013.
Filed with the Clerk November 20 , 2013.
Mayor Craig Cates Yes
Vice Mayor Mark Rossi Yes
Commissioner Teri Johnston Yes
Commissioner Clayton Lopez Yes
Commissioner Billy Wardlow Yes
Commissioner Jimmy Weekley Tes
Commissioner Tony Yaniz Yes

CRAIE %S,; MAYOR

CHERYL SMITH, CITN CLERK

Page 2 of 2



Post Office Box 1409 Key West, FL 33041-1409 (305) 809-3700

MEMNORAND UM

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TO: Bob Vitas, City Manager

CC: E. David Femandez, Asst. City Manager — Operations
Mark Finigan, Assistant City Manager - Administration

FROM: Carolyn Sheldon, Grants Administrator

DATE: October 25, 2013

SUBJECT: Approving and authorizing the City Manager to

execute Local Agency Program (LAP) Supplemental
Agreement #2 between the City of Key West and the
Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) for
additional funding of $223,154.00 for the design of
the South Roosevelt Boulevard Reconstruction
Project; approving any budget amendments or
transfers necessary to accept the funding

ACTION STATEMENT:

This resolution will approve and authorize the City Manager to execute Local
Agency Program (LAP) Supplemental Agreement #2 between the City of Key
West and the Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) for additional
funding of $223,154.00 for the design of the South Roosevelt Boulevard
Reconstruction Project (GR0603) and approve any budget amendments or
transfers necessary to accept the funding. The $223,154.00 will be added to
the $596,940.33 currently funded for a total of $820,094.33 in design funding.
No matching funds are required.

BACKGROUND:

The LAP Agreement for the design of the South Roosevelt Boulevard
Reconstruction Project (FM 250548-4) was ratified with Resolution 08-122 on
May 6, 2008. The original LAP Agreement was in the amount of $500,000.00
and was signed on December 12, 2004. Resolution 08-122 also approved
LAP Supplemental Agreement #1 for additional funding of $96,940.33 for the
design of 400 L.F. of roadway and seawall that was not included in FDOT's
South Roosevelt Boulevard project (east end of Smathers Beach to US1).

Key to the Caribbean - Average yearly temperature Vi il



The missing roadway and seawall section was added to the City’s project which begins at
Bertha Street and continues to the east end of Smathers Beach to provide a complete project
from Bertha Street to US1. This project addresses Infrastructure Goal #1 of the 2011
Strategic Plan, a transportation system which is aesthetically attractive, functional, and safe.

Metric Engineering Inc., formerly Sanchez-Zeinali and Associates, is under contract with the
City to perform engineering services related to the South Roosevelt Boulevard
Reconstruction Project.

PURPOSE & JUSTIFICATION:

The additional funding is needed to complete the design of the South Roosevelt
Reconstruction Project. Key factors affecting the completion of the design are: the North
Roosevelt Reconstruction Project anticipated to be complete July 2014 and availability of
construction funds not anticipated prior to 2016. A time extension to December 30, 2016 for
the design phase was approved by FDOT. It is certain FDOT Standards and Criteria will
change by the time funds are programmed for the construction of this project (anticipated in
2016). The cost of having a design and bid documents updated to current standards (when
funds are programmed) is included in the additional funding.

The City is required to submit a LAP Supplemental Agreement to accept the additional
$223,154.00. The funding is 100% FDOT. There is no local match required.

OPTIONS:

1. Approve the LAP Supplemental Agreement and authorize the City Manager to execute
the LAP Supplemental Agreement #2. This allows for an additional $223,154.00 in FDOT
funding to complete the design of the South Roosevelt Boulevard Reconstruction Project.
Design funding will be increased to $820,094.33 and the design would be 100% funded
by FDOT.

2. Do not approve LAP Supplemental Agreement #2. With this option, the City would need
to fund the additional $223,154.00 needed to complete the design or repay the funding
already reimbursed by FDOT ($484,934.87) if the project will not be completed.

FINANCIAL IMPACT:
LAP Supplemental Agreement #2, if approved, will increase grant revenue by $223,154.00
(FDOT LAP Grant revenue account 102-0000-334-39-00) / Project GR0O603.

The project costs associated with the South Roosevelt Boulevard Reconstruction Project are
budgeted in expense account 102-4102-541-31-00 / GR0603 and would need to be
increased by $223,154.00.

RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends the City Commission select option 1, approve the LAP Supplemental
Agreement and authorize the City Manager to execute LAP Supplemental Agreement #2
allowing for an additional $223,154.00 in FDOT funding to complete the design of the South
Roosevelt Boulevard Reconstruction Project.

Page 2 of 2



525-010-32

PRODUCTION SUPPORT
0811
Page 10f 3
SUPPLEMENTAL NO. STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION EPN
2 LOCAL AGENCY PROGRAM 250548-4
SUPPLEMENTAL
g;{us NO. AGREEMENT WCTNO.
The City of Key West desires to supplement the

original Agreement entered into and executed on ___December 12, 2004 as identified above. All provisions in the original
Agreement and supplements, if any, remain in effect except as expressly modified by this supplement.

The changes to the Agreement and supplements, if any, are described as follows:

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

West Length _0.777 mile

Description of Work:

This project consists of the complete reconstruction of SR A1A (South Roosevelt Boulevard) from Bertha Street to the east end of
Smathers Beach in the City of Key West. As part of this project, new drainage will be provided as well as signing and pavement
markings.

Reason for Supplement and supporting engineering and/or cost analysis:

The Local Agency is requesting additional funding of $223,154.00 for Phase 38 with Supplemental Agreement #2. This will increase
funding from $596,940.33 to $820,094.33. The design of this project is ongoing. Key factors affecting the completion of the design are:
the North Roosevelt Reconstruction Project anticipated to be complete July 2014 and availability of construction funds not anticipated
prior to 2016. A time extension to December 30, 2016 for Phase 38 was approved by FDOT on October 15, 2012.

The additional $223,154.00 is needed as a result of the time delay mentioned in the previous paragraph. Some of the items that are
included in the funding are revising of the typical section to meet current FDOT Design Standards and PPM requirements, a new
pavement design, a pedestrian crosswalk study, updating drainage design to the latest standards and obtaining South Florida Water
Management District (SFWMD) permits.

The $223,154.00 is an amount negotiated between FDOT and Metric Engineering, Inc.




525-010-32

PRODUCTION SUPPORT
0911
ADJUSTED EXHIBIT B SCHEDULE OF FUNDING Page of
SUPPLEMENTAL NO. STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION FPN
2 LOCAL AGENCY PROGRAM
SUPPLEMENTAL 2505484
DUNS NO. AGREEMENT CONTRACT NO.
07-986-4898 ANTO8
FUNDING
B O (1) (2) (3) (4) (5)
By Fiscal Year PREVIOUS TOTAL ADDITIONAL CURRENT TOTAL TOTAL AGENCY TOTAL STATE &
fut PROJECT FUNDS PROJECT FUNDS PROJECT FUNDS FUNDS FEDERAL FUNDS |
Planning
FY:
FY:
FY:
FY:
EY:
FY:
e Total Planning Cost $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 |
Development &
Environment (PD&E)
FY:
FY:
FY:
FY:
FY:
FY:
|____Total PDSE Cost $000 $0.00 $000 $000
Design
FY: 2004-2005 $500,000.00 $500,000.00 $500.000.00
FY: 2008-2009 $96.940.33 $96,940.33 $06,940.33
FY: 2013-2014 $223,154.00 | ____ $223.154.00 $223.154.00
3
FY:
FY:
Total Design Cost $50694033 | $22315400| __ $82000433 $0.00 $820,004.33 |
Right-of-Way
FY:
FY:
FY:
FY:
FY:
FY:
Total Right-ofWay Cost | ________$000 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $000
Construction
FY:
FY:
FY:
FY:
FY:
FY:
Total Construction Cost $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 5000
Construction Engineering and
Inspection (CEl)
FY:
FY:
FY:
FY:
FY:
FY:
Total CEI Cost $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 300 |
Total Construction & CEI Costs $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 |
TOTAL COST OF THE —$596.940.33 | ____$223.154.00 | ____ $820.094.33 $0.00 094.33
PROJECT




525-010-32

o
o 3¢ 3
SUPPLEMENTAL NO. STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION FPN
2 SUPPLEMENTAL 2,OSN-4
DUNS NO. AGREEMENT CONTRACT NO.
07-986-4808 ANTOS

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused these presents to be executed the day and year first above written.

AGENCY : City of Key West

Name: Cheri Smith Nm ‘ %A@ -’ "'"
Tite: City élerk o Title: /%x 22,%3;" 2|

Date: R/! MNovemsge 20/3 Date: /5\//& Ll Lj’:.

= Y

See attached Encumbrance Form for date of funding approval by Comptroller.




-
="

Florida Department of Transportation

RICK SCOTT District Six ANANTH PRASAD
GOVERNOR 1000 NW 111* Avenue SECRETARY

Miami, FL 33172

December 17, 2013

Carolyn D. Sheldon
Grants Administrator
City of Key West

3140 Flagler Avenue
Key West, Florida 33040

Project Description: SR A1A/S. ROOSEVELT FROM BERTHA ST (STA 0+00)
TO RIGGS WILDLIFE PRESERV.

FM No. 250548-4

Contract No. ANT08

Federal ID: 6239-028-U

County: Monroe

RE: LAP Agreement Notice to Proceed

Dear Ms. Carolyn,

Enclose you will find a copy of the executed Supplemental Agreement # 2. The
City of Key West is now authorized to proceed with Design services (Phase 38) with the
terms of the Supplemental Agreement No. 2.

For further reference, please contact District 6 LAP coordinator, Alfredo Reyna,
at (305) 470-5288

Sincerely,

Vicki Gatanis,
District LAP Administrator

Cc: Alfredo Reyna, File

www.dot.state.fl.us



RESOLUTION NO. 0R-122

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE
CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, APPROVING THE
ATTACHED SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT TO LOCAL
AGENCY PROGRAM -- FPN #250548-4-3801, BETWEEN
THE CITY AND THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION (FDOT) FOR RECONSTRUCTION OF SR
AlA (SOUTH ROOSEVELT BOULEVARD) BETWEEN BERTHA
STREET AND SMATHERS BEACH IN THE AMOUNT OF
$96,940.33, BRINGING THE TOTAL PROJECT AMOUNT
TO $596,640.33; RATIFYING THE ORIGINAL
AGREEMENT EXECUTED BY THE CITY MANAGER ON
DECEMBER 12, 2004; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE
DATE

WHEREAS, the prior City Manager executed a Local Agency
Program with FDOT for reconstruction along AlA - South Roosevelt
Boulevard on December 12, 2004; and

WHEREAS, no resolution authorizing the execution of the
agreement can be located despite the fact significant work has been
completed under the agreement; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to amend the agreement to add an area

not included in the original agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE

CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:



Section 1: That the attached Supplemental Agreement to the
FDOT LAP is hereby approved and the original agreement executed on

December 12, 2004 by the City Manager is hereby ratified.

Section 2: That this Resolution shall go into effect
immediately upon its passage and adoption and authentication by the

signature of the presiding officer and the Clerk of the Commission.

passed and adopted by the City Commission at a meeting held

this b6th day of May , 2008.

Authenticated by the presiding officer and Clerk of the

Commission on May 7 , 2008.

Filed with the Clerk May 7 , 2008.

MORGAN MCERERSON, MAYOR

CHERYL SMIT CITY CLERK



MEMORANDUM

To: Jim Scholl, City Manager
From: Roland Flowers P.E., City Engineer
Date: April 16, 2008

Subject: Ratify Local Agency Program Agreement (LAP) FPN 250548-4,
Reconstruction of SR A1A (South Roosevelt Boulevard) in the City of Key
West with the Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) and
Supplement No. 1 to Local Agency Program Agreement FPN 2505484
Reconstruction of SR A1A (South Roosevelt Boulevard) in the City of Key
West

BACKG ND:

On April 6, 2004 the City of Key West passed Resolution 04-146 selecting Sanchez
Zeinali Associates Inc. to provide engineering design services for the reconstruction of
South Roosevelt Boulevard from Bertha Street to the east end of Smathers Beach. On
December 12, 2004 the City Manager executed Local Agency Program Agreement
(LAP) FPN 2505484, Reconstruction of SR A1A (South Roosevelt Boulevard) in the
CnyofKeyWestmmmeFlmidaDepamnauofTransputaﬁon(FDOﬂformedesign.
The FDOT was proceeding with the design from the East end of Smathers Beach to the
intersection of US 1 (the triangle) while the City’s consultant was designing the section
identified above. A section of roadway from the East end of Smathers Beach
approximately 500 feet to the east was left out of the FDOTs design and subsequent
construction. This Supplement to the LAP agreement, 100% funded by the FDOT, wiill
provide for the design services to design the area left out of both projects and provide a
completeproiedﬁomﬁerﬂlasmmmmebcaﬁmmeFDOTspmjedended.The
CﬂfsconsukaMhasmmpbtedQO%dmedesignandbilﬁnoshavebeensubmiﬁedto
and reimbursed by the FDOT. This Resolution will also formally ratify the LAP signed by
the City Manager on December 12, 2204.

OPTIONS:
1. Authorize Supplement No.1 to Local Agency Program Agreement FPN 2505484

Reconstruction of SR A1A (South Roosevelt Boulevard) in the City of Key West
Advantage: The City's Consultant Engineer can proceed with the design for the
area left out of the original project
Disadvantage: None
Funding: Funded by the FDOT $96,940.33

2. Do not Authorize Supplement No. 1 to Local Agency Program Agreement FPN
250548-4 Reconstruction of SR A1A (South Roosevelt Boulevard) in the City of
Key West
Advantage: None



Disadvantage: When the portion of South Roosevelt between Bertha Street and
the East end of Smathers Beach is reconstructed approximately 500 feet of
roadway east of the end of Smathers Beach will remain in its current condition.
Funding: N/A

Recommendation: Authorize Supplement No. 1 to Local Agency Program Agreement
FPN 250548-4 Reconstruction of SR A1A (South Roosevelt Boulevard) in the City of
Key West and ratify Local Agency Program Agreement (LAP) FPN 250548-4,
Reconstruction of SR A1A (South Roosevelt Boulevard) in the City of Key West with the
Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) signed by the City Manger on December
12, 2004.



oF -1 25~

Y
Florida Department of Transportation
CHARLIE CRIST

GOVERNOR

1000 N.W. 11 1™ Avenue
Miami, Forida 33172

STEPHANIE C. KOPELOUSOS

SECRETARY
e I
December 11, 2008 xa S
m— o
-l ™ 2 -
A )
x K £3
Ms. Cheryl Smith s «.
City of Key West - ' § f 1
Post Office Box 1409 o= = 3
=2 o
Key West, Florida 33041 o= a4
Reference: LAP Agreement Notice to Proceed
Financial No.: 250548-4
Contract No: ANTO08
SR A1A South Roosevelt Boulevard
Dear Ms. Smith:
Enclosed you will find a copy of the aforementioned LAP Agreement. The City can proceed with the project
and will be eligible for reimbursement of funds under the condition of the agreement.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at (305) 470-5289.

-

Danny Iglesias, P.E.

District LAP Administrator

Cc: Teresa Alvarez, Anamari Martinez, File

www.dot.state.fl.us



525-010-32
PRCJECT MANAGEMENT OFFICE

oanT
Pagel ol 3
SUPPLEMENTALNO. 1 STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION FPN 2505484
LOCAL AGENCY PROGRAM
DUNS NO. SUPPLEMENTAL T NO.
80-936-7102 AGREEMENT st
The _ City of Key West desires to supplement the original Agreement entered into and
executed on __December 12, 2004 as identified above. All provisions in the original Agreement and supplements, if

any, remain in effect except as expressly maodified by this supplement.

The changes to the Agreement and supplements, if any, are described as follows:

—_———e—eseee
PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Reconstruction of SR A1A (South Roosevelt Boulevard) in the City of Key West Length 0.777 mile

Fistlnd From Bertha Street to East End of Smathers Beach

Name

Description of Work:
mmmammmdsamus«mammmmmmummm
of Smathers Beach at the City of Key West. As part of this project, new drainage will be provided as well as new lighting and
Reason for Supplement:
Anmnmtbmmumdformbpmjodb-ddnmdshodpibmamseaﬂondofthommmm
wnlhmdodbprobdmemwmyhmmﬁammimmmdmobﬂdmminwmmﬁh.
Currently, there is a sioped concrete wall which connects the back of sidewalk to the bottom of the beach at this location. The
pmj.c:MFDOTmplﬂndimndddymdwpmiodlm.Mnmﬁbwﬂlbw&dh@ﬁmhm.
The small section of our project left without a wall will act as flume during storms and fill the road with seagrass and other debris
when tides are higher than the elevation of the back of sidewalk. In addition, the erosion of the tides can also compromise the
integrity of the roadway section within our project limits. As a result, we are requesting to extend a similar design of the sheel pile
wall installed by FDOT on the adjacent project within the east east end of our project to close the existing gap.

mmdmmwnlwmmmdmmummmpwwofmuln
identify existing bottom elevations as well as to determine the existence of possible impacts to sea grass. The proposed work will
need to be permitted with South Florida Water Management and the US Army Corp of Engineers.

In addition, SR A1A (South Roosevelt Boulevard) has a significant amount of pedestrian traffic across it. The pedestrian traffic is
Mmmmmminﬂmamwmmmammmmmmu
north side of the road, and the presence of the beach adjacant to the south side of the road. There are no protected pedestrian
crossings within the entire limits of the project. As a result, a supplement is aiso requested to complete the required study,
analysis, and design of an actuated protected pedestrian crossing within the project limits.




TYPE OF WORK
By Fiscal Year

FUNDING

(1)
PREVIOUS TOTAL

3)
PROJECT FUNDS

)
TOTAL AGENCY

(5)
TOTALSTATE &
FEDERAL FUNDS _|

2007-2008
2008-2009
2009-2010

Total Planning Cost

$0.00

$0.00

Project Development &

2007-2008
2008-2008
2009-2010

Total PD&E Cost

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

2007-2008
2008-2009
2009-2010

Total Design Cost

$500,000

$96,840.33

$596,840.33|

$506,940.33

Right-of-Way
2007-2008
2008-2009
2009-2010

Total Right-of-Way Cost

$0.00

$0.00

2007-2008
2008-2009
2009-2010
2010-2011

Total Construction Cost

$0.00

$0.00

Construction Engineering and
2007-2008

2009-2010
2010-2011

Total CEl Cost

Total Construction & CEI Costs

2000

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

TOTAL COST OF THE

$500,000

$96,940.33

$506,940.33




ppn 2905484
CONTRACT NO. ANTO8

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused these presents to be executed the day and year first above written.

AGENCY STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
o oK. Selull o L
VS K. Scnor Name:
' Title:
Aftest:
Name:
Title:
Date:
As to form: As to form:
T T
Oh-.__._‘_‘_.._-h Mo
Attomey 5 pans 2D 5k District Attorney \

Ci 7Y Arrointy
See attached Encumbrance Form for date of funding approval by Comptrolier.



PAGE B84

82/11/19%% 17:89 3854772221 SZA INC

2501040
- OGLC - 11
) State of Florida Department of Transpdrtation .

LOCAL AGENCY PROGRAM AGREEMENT
FPN No.. 2505484 Fund: St [ FLAIR Approp.: OPB® 1Y
Federal No.: Orp. Code: S300690/06/d HC | FLARObj.
FPNNo. 2505-é-+ -380f [Fund:  Sg . FLAIR Approp.: 0888%9
Federal No.: Org. Code: HC FLAIR Obj.:
CountyNo.: MoaR0E Contract No: i Vendor No.: y £ 591000 3460 il
Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance (CFDA): 20205 H Planning and Construction

THIS AGREEMENT, mede and entered intothis ____{ 2, day of

w-ﬂbMMSTATEOFﬂORDADEPMTOFMAﬂON mwumsudm

WITNESSETH
WHEREAS, hwmnmummmmmmmummm
Jurisdiction including

and the Department has been granted the authority to function adequately in all areas of appropriate
uwdmmmmwwwhmmmmm Florida

Statutes to enter into this Agreement;
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the muiual covenants, pmnhumdmumubmhm.hptﬂuw-

follows:
mwdmwhummmwm
?WWhW%‘M“MWNMMaM

Purposs of Agreement:
hereof, Muﬂdhm-ﬂbwwmbhwwmtﬂm

mmmmmnmmmm as to the manner in which the project
numwm.

1.0 Modifications and Additions: Exhibit{s) _C _are stiached hereto and by this reference made a part heredf.

2.00 Accompitshment of the Project:

2.01 General Requirements: The Agency shall commence, and complete the project as described in EXHIBIT "A" with
all practical dispatch, in a sound, economical, and efficient manner, mhmmmmmmd
applicable laws. The project will be performed in accordence with all Department procadures,

manusis, standards, and directives as described in the Department's Local Program Manual, which by this
reference is made a part hereof as if fully set forth herein.

2.02 Expiration of Agreement: The Agency agrees to complete the project on or before ____December 31, 2008
If the Agency does not complete the project within this time period, this Agreament wil expire on the last day of scheduled
uniess an extension of the time pariod is requestad by the Agency and granted

completion as provided in this paragraph
In writing by the Department prior to the expiration of the Agreement. of this Agreement will be considered
termination of the project. The cost of any work performed after the date of the Agreement will not be

.10 ensure that the work being pursued is

mwthummamm
complete, accurats, and consistent with the terms, conditions, and mdmwmuhmd

each project

2.03 Pursuant to Federal, State, mwmhmmmmm referendum, approval, permit, notice, or

w«mummwwbmmwwmmuwmu
the project hereunder, o to observe, assume or carry out any of the provisions of the Agreement, the Agency

will initiate and consummate, as provided by law, uadhr\lmymmm:!ymnm-omubb

2.04 Funds of the Agency: The Agency shafl initiate and prosecute to completion all proceedings necessary, including
wmbmuwbmmMMfwmmunm



82/11/19% 17:89 3854772221 SZA INC PAGE 85

82801040
CONSTRUCTION
06C - 1103
Page 2012

LMO’MM“WM i@ Agency shall submit to the Department
such data, reports, records, contracts, and other documents relating to the ¢ ject as the Department and the Federal
Highway Administration may require.

3.00 Project Cost:

3.01 Total Cost: The estimated total costof theprojectls _______$500/000 . This amount is basad upon
the scheduie of funding in Exhibit "B" attached hereto and by this refsrence imade part hereof. The Agency agrees to

bear all sxpenses in excess of the total cost of the project and any deficits ifvolved. The schedule of funding may be
mwmm-mr«mm4mamw

mwmqummm.h&dmmhmmubm
extant provided In Exhibit “B". This amount includes Federal-aid funds which are limited to the actual amount of
Federal-aid participation,

3.03 Limits on Department Funds: Project costs silgible for Department p will be allowed only from the date
dumnwwommmhm‘ costs |s subject to:

i)wwd“wmthWmvﬂM“mb

"'0) Avaiability of funds s stated in paragraphs 3.04 and 3.05 of this Agreement:
c) Approval of all plans, specifications, contracts or other obligating A and all other terms of this Agreement:
d)mwduuwmuwuummmmm.

3.06 Mufti-Year Commitment: in the event this Agreemant is in excess of § ,000 and has a term for a peried of more
Immy..hpmﬂmudwmimxa).ﬂoﬁthJ eby incorporated:

“The depastment, during any fiscel year, shall not expend money, Incur liability, or enter into any contract
which, Dy its lerms, invoives the expenditure of money in excess of amounts budgetad gs available for
axpenditure during such fiscal year. Any cornitract, verbal or written, in violation of this subsection is null
and void, and no money may be paid on such contract. The shall require a statément from the
comptrolier of the Department that funds are avallable prior to entering | any such contract or other binding
commiment of funds. Nothing herein contained shall prevent the % of contracts for periods exceeding 1
ysar, but any coniract so made shall be executory only for the value of services 10 be rendered or agreed
t0 be paid for in succeeding fiscal years, and this paragraph shall be verbatim in all contracts of
the which are for an amount in excess of $25,000 and have a term for a period of more
then 1 yeer.* i

3.08 Notice to Procesd: No cost may be incurred under this contract until this Agency has received a Notice to Procesd

from the Department.

3.07 Limits on Federal Participation: Federal-aid funds shall not participate in any cost which is not incurred in
conformity with applicable federal and state lew, the regulations in 23 C.F.R. and 48 C.F.R., and policies and
prescribed by the Division Administrator of the Federal Highway Administratién (FHWA). Federal funds shail not be paid
on account of any cost incurred prior lo authorization by the FHWA to the to proceed with the project or part
involving such cost. (23 CFR 1.9 (a)). if FHWA or the Department that any amount claimed s not
MMMMWhhmﬂmhzmmhw
shall notify the Agency in writing citing the reasons why items and amounts participation.
mmwmmuuumnwmm.mmmhm
uniff compiiance is obtained. Where non-compliance is not correctable, FHWA or the Department may deny participation

in parcel or project costs in part or in total.



¥2/11/1996 17:89 3854772221 SZA INC PAGE 86

52601040

i CONSTRUCTION

. 0GC - 11m

° Fage3or 92

hmmmmwhmmmmmﬁmmuwmmw,
hWMMWhWhIMMWhNMdMW.

4mmmmmm:mbmuuw-_mma

funding, shall be prepared by the Agency and approved by the
funding, carmy out the project and shall incur obligations against and meke ¢

$5.00 Records:
wmumummmf costs incurred under terms of this
Agreement shall be maintained and made avaliable upon request to the De at all times during the period of this
Agresment and for five(5) years after final payment is made. Copies of documents and records shall be fumished
to the upon request. Records of costs incurred includes the general accounting records and the

mmmwmmmmaunairuywdwmm
on the project and all other records of the Agency and subcontraciors necessary by the Department for a
%ﬁ&mﬂmm.hm

mmummumwwhm hjudhgnylpprmmmby
the Agency or others, shall be supported by property exacuted payrolls, tim | records, invoices, contracis or vouchers

evidencing in proper detail the nature and propriety of the charges.

mmnmmdrmwsmanambm-@mmmumm;

mumanbummuc-murmmﬁnu(cmmwmm,m
number and year, and name of the awarding federal sgency. State awards be identified using the Catalog of State

mmwammmdm.mmmyn.m}wmnunmmsmw.

if a reciplent expends less than $300,000 in federal awards during its fiscal » @n audit conducted in accordance with
the OMB Circular A-133 is not required. If a recipient expends less than /000 in federal awards during its fiscal yesr
8ad elects to have an audit conducted in accordance with OMB Circular A-133, the cost of the audit must be paid from
non-federal funds.

hhmmlwmm.OOOummhmmmﬂawm.trnradpbntmunhmum

or program specific sudit conducted in accordance with the United Statss Ofice of Management and Budget (OMB)

Reporting Packages and management letters generated fram audits ibd in accordance with OMB Clrcular
A-133 shall be submitted o the awarding FDOT office, by the recipient, 30 days of recelving it. The eforementioned
Mauumwummdﬂamwfmnmﬂnmmmdumﬁmmw.



B2/11/199% 17:89 3854772221 SZA INC PAGE 87

o

3

2501040

CONSTRUCTION

0ac - 1m

Pege d ol 12

The recipient shall follow up and take corrective action on audit findings. of a summary schedule of prior year
audit findings, including comective action and current status of the audit roquhd.meywa.ldlm

require corrective action and status of finding.

MMhmmmmwmmmmmmmnmwun
is resolved. MhmmwmemthMFDOT the Comptrolier, and

dispute

the Office of the Auditor General.

The recipient shall submit required audit documentation as follows:
AMWNMMFMMMMMHWMMWWkﬂSM
be sent to: .

1201 East 10th Sireet

Federal Audit Clearinghouse
Burcau of the Census
Jefferson, IN 47132
mw“mmumum pearmit, the Department’s authorized

and authorized agents of the Federal Highway to Inspect all work, workmanship, materials,
payrolis, mmumummmmmﬁmmmmdum
The Department reserves the right to unilaterally cancel this Agreement for by the Agency or any contractor,
subcontracior or materials vendor to allow public access to all documents, letters or other material subject to the
provisions of Chapter 118, Floride Statutes, and made or received in . with this Agreement.
{Section 287.058(1)(c), Florida Statutes) ;
5.08 Uniform Relocation Assistance and Rsal Property Statistical i For any project requiring additional right of
way, the Agency must submit to the Deperiment an annual report of its real acquisition and relocation assistance
sclivities on the project. Activities shall be reported on a federal flacal year from October 1 through September 30.

The report must be prepared using the formst prescribed in 49 CFR 24, mamumumw
no later than October 15 each year.

€.00 Requisitions and WM&MMM«MMMW«W
incurred shall be submitted in detail sufficlent for a proper pre-sudit and post-audit thereof. (Section 287.058(1)(e), Florida

All recipients of funds from this agreement, including those contracted by the Agency, must submit bilis for any travel
expenses, when authorizad by the terms of this agrsement, in accordance Section 112.081 Floride Statutes and
Chapter 3-Travel of the Department’s Disbursement Operations Manual, Topic 350-030-400.

(Section 287.058(1)(b), Florida Statutes) i

tr*am“ﬂnhmwhwmhhnmuﬂwmm«mm
to this the Department may offest such amount from due for work or services done under

which it has with the Agency owing such amount ¥, upon payment of the amount is not made
section shall not be considered a breach

any agreement
within sbdy (80) days to the Depariment. Offsstting any amount pursuant to
of confiract by the Department.



¥2/11/1996 17:89 3854772221 SZA INC PAGE 88

52501040
CONSTRUCTION

08C - 1100
. Page
s mwmwbmmw.mommwmmuh ik
re to the Agency in amounts and at times deemed by the to be proper lo ensure the carrying out

dmmmwxumm.m.mhg other provision of this Agreement, the
Department may slect, by notice In writing, not to make a payment if: -

7mmmwmmmmaammhhm,um,
WMGmw.whwmmwmdowm«mmwMumt
hersio;

rmm:mummmmmmbhmwnmdmythu
MMMMUMMNMMBWWWbNM

TMmﬂmnmmmeamwﬂddemmn12.06;«

7.umrmwmmmwmmuuﬂmmmammdh
Agreement. ;

7HFMWWWM-MNMW&MW¢NMMMN
Wkuhwmhbudhﬂm&mmu ) for federai-aid,

urmm:mmmumndhmm will axclude all project costs incurmed
the Agency prior to the effective date of this Agreement or the dats of i , Costs Incurred after the expiration
mmumﬂmwhhhmw of funding for the project, and costs
umwmmuwnm«mmumummmmh
writing by the Department. i

TMMMTMWMMNMMmNMbNWMWW
w(m)mwumdummmmmmmmmnwmm

period may not be paid. ;

8.00 Termination or Suspension of Project: ;
mmﬂmmmmm,meQbhw,mmywud
hmmumﬂm&m-mwunwmmhmmh-mdw
mmauwmmummm«hmummumun
Department requires such termination. i
luwmmmmahwnmm.mwmmnm

rmwmmauwhmmmmmuum.
mwumnwdmmwm;-bnmaudwma
specify the stage of work al which this Agreement is terminated.

lﬂmhmmmhm.NWMbcmﬂfuhmm
performed. Payment is to be on the basis of substantisted costs.

mumuwummhmmhmmmmm
wﬂdnmmmyn&nhhnt‘aw.uhc—lmbe.mwm
mummmsmumumbwm minimum the costs upon the basis of which
e financing is to be computed; (b) fumish a statement of the project and confracts, and other undertakings the
mdMnmmm-mmmmuwwhmmnmny
mumm,m.mmmwuwwmebubdmmm



82/11/19% 17:89 3854772221 SZA INC PAGE 89

WWNWWNMGNWbWNWUﬁ. plan, and estimate within a reasonable
m.mmuamwmhmmmunqmm-wwwdmydﬂnmm
Department may otherwise have arising out of this Agreement. :

.00 Contracts of the Agency:

9.01 Third Party Agresments: Except as otherwise authorized In writing the Department, the Agency shall not
execute any contract or obligate iself In any manner requiring the t of funds, Including consuitant
wwmuwmmmmmbmabu’:mmmm
approval of the Department. Fallure o obtain approval Cause for nonpayment by the Department.
mmmmmwumhmmu:mn-umymuunmmmw

approve or disapprove the employment of the same.

10.01 DBE Policy; Ibhmdhwmwuéh.om.umh“c.ﬁR
-MMMMWthmdeMhMNhM
hmmwmmoﬁemd ) federal and state reguiations apply to

1MMMMWmDMmmeDme-

defined in applicable federal and state regulations, have the opportunity to in the performance of contracts and
this Agreement. In this regard, all recipients and contractors shall take all 7 and ressonable steps in accordance
with applicable federal and state reguiations, to ensure that the Business Entarprises have the opportunity
nmnummmwuumwn basis of race, color, national origin or sex

in the award and performance of Department assigted contracts,

uawmmmmnmirwmm«mwapmn
mdﬁmnwmwmmmmm’m.

11#0-“-“.%“% wm.uqvwmmmmbu
federal-aid contracts — 48 29) |
By signing and submitting this Agresment, the Agency is providing the certifitation set out below:

mmdhwnmnwummnmmmh denial of participation In
ﬂmmmwMMmmdwnmmnmuum.

Th-u“nnhudnmhamﬂmdmmmmhhmmmmmnbmmm
detarmined to enter Info this transaction. If it Is later determined that the knowingly rendered an ermoneous
Mthmmm.hWM inate this transaction for cause of default.

shall provide immediata written notice to the Department if any time the Agency leams that its certification
when submitted or has become ermoneous by reason of changed circumstances. The tarms “coversd
“debarred,” “suspended,” ineligible,” “ower tler coverad transaction,” “particippnt,” “person,” primary covered transaction,”
mm'm'wwmm:smmﬁm.mmmmuhhnmm
mmummmmm«.mmmumnm:



82/11/19%6 17:89 3854772221 SZA INC PAGE 19

2501040
CONSTRUCTION
o7 w12
awmwwmmuwuaumm gly enter into any contracts with a person
who is dabamed, suspended, declared ineligble, or voluntarily exciuded participation in this covered transaction,

uniess authorized by the Department.

mwmwwmummnnwwmmmw
Suspension, Ineligibility and Voluntary Exciusion-Lowsr Tier Coversd Transaction,” provided by the

Debarment,
wmmmummmammm

The Agency may rely upon a cartification of a prospective sub-contractor ﬂnp«mmaﬂybmtm
suspended, ineligible, or voluntarily exciuded from the covered transaction, uniess it knows that the carfification is
emoneous. The Agency may decide the method and frequency by which it the eligibllity of its sub-contractors.
Tha Agency may, MHMWMMNMW the “Lists of Parties Excluded From Federal
muWWWM)M compiled by the General Services

Nothing contained in the foregoing shall be construed to require | of a system of records in order to render
in good faith the certification required by this clause. The knowledge and Ini of the Agency s not required to
exceed that which is normally processed by a prudent person in the ‘mamm.

mmwuwwuwwmm contract with a person who is suspended,
debarred, inelighle, or voluntarfly excluded from participation in this , In addition to other remedies avallabie,

the Department may tarminste this agresment for cause or default.

mmwmmmwm

The Agency certifies, by exscution of this Agreement, thet neither it nor Its p is presently debarred, suspended,
wmmw or voluntarily excluded from In this transaction by any Federal
or agency.

Where the Agency is unable to certify to any of the statements above, mebmmummmm
proposal. :

12.00 Restrictions, Prohibitions, Controls, and Labar Provisions:

|
12.01 Equal Employment Opportunity: in connection with the performancs of any project, the Agency shall not
discriminate against any empioyee or applicant for empioyment because of {ace, age, religion, color, sex, national origin,
disabiiity or marital status. The Agency will take affirmative action o ensure applicants are employed and that
empicyses are freated during employment without regard to their race, age, color, gender, national origin,
disabillty or marital status. Such action shall include, but not be limited lo, : empioyment upgrading,
demotion, or transfer; recruitment or recrultment advertising; layoff or termis rates of pay or other forms of
compensation; and selection for training, including apprenticeship. The Agericy shall insert the forsgoing provision in all
contracts modified only to show the particular contractual reiationship in all ¥ coniracts in connection with the

development of operation of the project, except contracts for the standard supplies or raw materials, and shall
m-mmum-mmhum WMMWM
supplies or raw materials. When the project invoives instaliation, demolition, removal, site improvement, or
similar work, the Agency shall post, in conspicuous plscss svailable to and applicants for employment for
project work, notices 1o be provided by the Department sefting forth the of the nondiscrimination clause.

1202 Title V1 - mmmmmmwnmwMﬂnqwnmmnmwmmam
Civil Rights Act of 1964 (42 US.C. muwaumemarmumm

thersunder, and the assurance by the Agency pursuant thereto.

m-mmmmmhdmmmmmmmuNMWWonnw
Riy S Act of 1964, 49 C.F.R, Part 21, and relaled stafutes and regulations.

mmmmma1mmmwn wmummaww
the ADA, the regulations of the federal govermnment issued thersunder, and by the Agency pursuant thereto.



82/11/19%6 17:89 3854772221 SZA INC PAGE 11

2601040

D =
12.04 Public Entity Crime: A person or affiiate who has been placed on the convicted vendor list following a conviction
for @ public enfity crime may not submit a bid on a contract to provide any or services o a public entity, may not
submit a bid on @ contract with 8 public entity for the construction or repair of a public bullding or public work, may not
submit bids on leases of real property to a public entity; may not be or perform work as a contractor, supplier,
subcontracior, or consultant under a contract with any public entity; and not transact business with any public entity
in axcess of the threshold amount provided In Section 287.017, Florida Stafutes for CATEGORY TWO for a period of 38

months from the date of being placed on the convicted vendor list.

|
12.05 Discrimination: In accordance with Section 287.134, Fiorida Statutes, an entity or affiliate who has been placed on
the Discriminatory Vendor List, maintained by the Florida Department of M Services, may not submit a bid on a
cantrect ip pravide goods or servicas 1o a public entity; may not submit a bifl on a contract with @ public entity for the
construction or repalr of a public buliding or public work; may not submit on leases of real property 1o a public entity;
may not be awarded or perform work @8 & contracior, supplier, , or consuitant under a contract with any
public entity; and may not transact businsss with any public entity.

12.08 Prohibited interests: Neither the Agency nor any of its contraciors or their subcontractors, shall snter intp any
contract, subcontract, or arangement in connection with the project or any: included or planned to be included in
the project in which any member, officer, or employes of the Agency or the. during his tenure, or for twp years
thereafier, has any Interest, direct or indirect. If any such present or former , officer, or employee involuntarily
acquires or had acquired any such interest priar to the beginning of his mrmr:wnnrrum
disciosed 1o the Agency, the Agency with prior approval of the Department'| mummnm
subsaction, provided, that any such present member, officer or employee not parficipats in any action by the Agency
or the locality relating to such coniract, subcontract, or arrangement.

wummammmmmmnmwammmmamw
nwmmmmumbmmmﬁ i's subcontracts, the following provision:

, officer or ampioyee of the Agency or of the locality during his or for two years thereefter,
dﬂm“m&uwmnﬂm'dwhm =
The provisions of this subsection shall not be applicable to any agreement | the Agency and its fiscal depositories,
or to any agreement for utility services the rates for which ere fixed or dled by a governmental agency.

12.07 interest of Members of or Delegate to, Congress: No member of Mbhmamm
States shall be admitted to any share or part of the Agreement or any erising therefram.
13.00 Miscellanecus Provisions:

ummmmwnummﬁ:mmam
snvironmental reguiations and for any llabliity arising from non-compliance with these reguiations and will reimburse the
mnmmmhmm mw'lb%m&rmmmm

auwnmummmwmmum«mnmmm
party other than the Agency.

13.03 When Rights and Remedies Not Walved: In no event shail the by the Department of any payment to the
Agency constitule or be construed as a waiver by the Department of any of covenant or any default which may
then exist on the part of the Agency and the making of such payment by the while any such breach or defauit
Mﬂ.“hmuyma-pm-wm«mm the Department with respect to such breach
or defaull.

Mﬂuwumnmmmmm provision of this Agreement is held invalid,
of this Agreement shall not be affected. In such an instance the remainder would then continue to conform

terms and requirements of applicable law.

13.08 Bonus or Commission: By execution of the Agreement, the Agency fepresents that it has not paid and, aiso,
thm.mmwmhhmﬁMm-'deMhhm
hareunder. ;



B2/11/19% 17:89 3854772221 SZA INC PAGE 12

52501040
: 0aC - 1vm
il Pageiol12
ﬂe”mmthﬂﬂMMWHMMMMMMWM
thereof, perform any other act or do any other thing in contravention of any applicable state law, provided, that if any of
the provisions of the Agreement violale any applicable state law, the will at once notify the Department in writing
In arder that appropriate changes and modifications may be made by the t and the Agency to the end that the

Agency may proceed as soon s possible with the project.

13.07 Contractusl indemnity: To the extent permitied by law, the Agency shall indemnify, defend, save, and hold
harmiess the Department and all its officers, agents and employees from any claim, loss, damage, cost, charge or
expense arising out of any acl, error, omission or negligent act by the 3. its officers, agents or employees during the
perfermance of the Agreement except that neither the Agency, its officers, or its employees will be liable under this
peragraph for any claim, loss, damage, cost, charge or expense arising out of any act, error, omission or negligent act by
uwwmdummummmmwdmw

When the Department receives a notice of ciaim for damages thet may have/been caused by the Agency in the
performance of services required under this Agreement, the Department will immediately forward the ciaim to the Agency.
The Agency and the Depertment will evaiuate the claim and report their findings to sech other within 14 working days and
wili jointly discuss options In defending the claim. After reviewing the claim, the Department will detarmine whether to
require the participation of the Agency in the defenss of the claim or to requife the Agency defend the Department in such
claim as described in this section. The Depariment’s fallure lo promptly the Agency of a ciaim shall not act as a
waiver of any right hersin to require the perticipation In or defense of the by the Agency. The Department and the
Agency will each pay its own expenses for the evalustion, settlemnent , and trial, if any. However, If only one
party pesticipates in the defense of the claim st trial, thet perty is ! all expenses at trial.

The parties agree that this clause shall not weive the benefits or provisions of Section 768.28, Florida Statutes, or any
similer provision of law. ;
1 “m:hNMMﬂMMMNMdmmW

Highway System, the Agency shall submit lo the Department for approval all appropriate plans and specifications
the project. The Department will review ail pians and specifications Bnd will issue to the Agency written approval

with sy approved portions of the project and comments or '$ covering any remainder of the project
deemed appropriate. After resolution of these comments and ons to the Department's satisfaction, the
Department will issue (o the Agency written approval regarding the :dﬂnprq-d.ﬁlm.babhhlﬁm

approval shall be sufficient cause for nonpayment by the Department.

$3.09 Right of Way Certification: Upon completion of right of way activities on the project, the Agency must certly
compliance with all appiicable federal and state requirements. Certification Isi required prior to advertisement for or
solicitation of bids for construction of the project, including thase projects for which no right of way s required.

13.10 Agency Cartification: The Agency will certify In writing, prior to project cioseout, that the project was completsd
In sccordance with applicable plans and spedifications, is in place on the Aggncy feciiity, that adequate title is In the
Agency, and that the project is accepted by the Agancy as suitable for the inf purpose.

13.11 Agreement Format: All words used herein in the singular form shail ektend to and inciude the piural. Al words
mnummuwahmmmm.umm#mwmum»mm

all genders. :
13.12 Execution of Agreement: This Agreament may be simultanecusly ex¢ in a2 minimum of two \
each of which so executed shall be deemed to be an original, and such count together shall constitute one in the
same Instrument. :

13.13 Restrictions on Lobbying: i
Federal: The Agency agrees that no federally appropriated funds have been paid, or will be paid by or on behalf of the
to any person for influencing or attempting to influence any officer or, employee of any federal agency, a member
an officer or amployee of Congress, or an empioyee of a member of Congress in connection with the
awarding of any federal contract, the making of any federal grant, the making of eny federal loan, the entering into of any
and the extension, continuation, renewal, amendment or modification of any federal contract,

cooperative )
grant, loan, or cooperative agreement. f



vZr11/1996 17:89 3854772221 SZA INC PAGE 13

52501040

oac - 1um
Pea 012

Mmmﬂ.mmm
mfcb“dﬂwﬂyand disclose accordingly.

mmmmmwmmmmmwﬁubammwuuwm.

mﬂuhwmrummismwsm.wwm

131.14 Maintenance: The Agency agrees 0 g nolws

wﬂ.' WMWW‘MWWM.WWO
'm:mn-m?v:mmhrwmn. :
i goods end services to the Department

. Vendors (in this document identified es Agency) providing
1M11‘v;mm?:m&(:emmm.h mmsmmmmﬁ-:
~ m“ m“wmu payment . the Florida Department of Financial
s g e i - e : e received or the Of 88rVices
mmwm}mnmmuu&wndmﬂmb or the goods
are received, inspectad, and approved.

nmummmw(w)muwdumwmw.wwa

penalty in accordance  215.422(3)(b), Florida Statutes, will be due
r m%ﬂl&m&hﬂﬂﬂnﬂh
tobe

uniess wmwm : to an Agency because of Agency
u‘ i mmwmkun:bdnwsmtmﬂam

wmmr—mmmumwdmm.mmum

individual include acling advocate for Agencies who umwmmhmmws)
n:v:'momu?mmmue::muu(smmun4ubyum the State Comptroller's

from the
Hotfine at 1-800-848-3782.

lummmw.nmmmmmmuwhmmmmmm.
STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

T G
‘a at'n'lb.’duf

mMWthMdmwwm.



¥2/11/19% 17:89 3854772221 SZA INC PAGE 14

; CONSTRUCTION
. : 0GC-11/3
i - Page 11 of 12
FPN NO.: __ 2805484
EXHIBIT A i
Project Description and Responsibilities

This exibt forms an Integrai Part of that certain Reimbursement Agresment between the State of Florida, Depertment of
Transportstion and ‘

The City of Key West |
604 Simonton Street, Key West, Florids 33401-1409

Dated: July 30, 2004
Project Location: Key West Floride ;
? | |
Theprojet (Os @ lsnot  on the National Highway System.
Tt-prqld @s O isnot on the State Highway System.

i

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: 5

The Project consists of the reconstruction asnA1A(mam:$mnmwdmwu The project
limits are from Bertha Street to approximately survey stetion 44+00 fo another project on the same road being
designed by the Department of Transportation. The intent of the project s 1 bring the roadway to current standards by

mproving ts pavement, drainage and operational charecteristics. :

|
SPECIAL CONSIDERATION BY AGENCY:

SPECIAL CONSIDERATION BY THE DEPARTMENT: ;



82/11/19%% 17:89 3854772221 SZA INC PAGE 15

3 ‘ ' oac-1103
Page 120f 12

Z004-2008

2005-2008

2008-2007

TOTAL PE

Py

20065-2008

2008-2007

Totel Right

20042006

2005-2008

2008-2007 $0 $0 $0

Total construction Cost $0 S0

Consiruction Erginesnng & inspection

20042008

2005-2008

2008-2007 $0 $0 $0

Total Constructon Enginesrtng $0 $0 $0

Total Construction Cost L) 30 0 _

ESTIMATED TOTAL COST OF THE PRO.ECT $500,000 $0 $500,000

The Ceparsrents fcsl yas seghs on Ay 1 “*ﬁ—-—u—l-h-‘bu&u‘im—n.—
hw-ﬂuﬁhﬂhﬂ‘—ﬁ--ﬂ
NOTE:

mmmuwunmwrﬂum«mum



#2/11/13% 17:89 3854772221 SZA INC PAGE 16

L

PRELIMINARY SCOPE OF SERVICES
SOUTH ROOSEVELT BOULEVARD

ﬂnmﬁluw“m :
@ >Huoi-mmnwimupnm\amphmandmww
approval. ‘
> Phase Il. Plans Production — Once the preliminary plans have been approved, SZA will
Mbhpmdﬂh‘ld“mm Phase Reviews at 80%, 90%
and 100% compieted plans will occur. The review will be the City and FDOT per
the Local Agency program :
» Phase lll, Post Design — Post services Includes assisting the Clty in the
Mduwmm.wm.mwmwwmm
contract administration. This effort will include shop. reviews and responding to

» Phase IV, Construction — The Consultant will provide inspection services or
construction monitoring for the City. This effort will be separately negotiated with the
City at the end Phase ||

project. The consultant will prepare the necessary forms
mmamwmmmrmuﬁnmm.




~

82/11/19%6 17:89 3054772221 SZA INC PAGE

o :
Roadway Plans - RondmythwlbtprmdlnFDOTlmmtatisw The project limits
will be from the intersection of Bertha/Atiantic Avenue to approximately station 44+00 where It
tes to another FDOT Project. :

Drainage & Permitting - All drainage analysis and plans will be performed per FDOT
standards. The Consultant will prepare all permit applications, coordinate with the permitting
agencies and If needed submit directly to the agencles. Pcnﬁlﬂnqaoemiuhdudo

Landscaping - Mﬂbemodyasnimﬂonfor construction impacts to
existing landscaping. 1
Seawall Plans - Roadway plans will not include seawall plans. This issue will

need fo be separately pursued with FDOT. A study may bg undertaken by FDOT or the City
action. :

(via LAP) to evaluate the existing conditions and recommend

Lighting - ThoOumelmlﬂﬁqphnporFDOTmu There are no
Mwumnwnmnmm

w-mmmnwwmﬂmwmm

Utllity Services — The Consultant will provide total utiliity services for the City. The
Consultant expects to coordinate the effort with eight (8) " utliity companies.

MW-MC«&Mﬂm“M:MAmM
(CAP) for this project in accordance with FDOT criteria. ltlslanﬁchuhdMameapm
be required for this project.
mm-mmmwumarﬁwmsmuw An estimated
fee is induded in the proposal for this effort. ]

MW-MMMMﬂW percolation tests for drainage
and borings for the sea walls.

Subsurface Utllity Services — Skmptmdﬁbmihhb we estimated that an additional

3 20 vacuum excavation locations may be required. i

17



vZ2/11/199% 17:89 3854772221 SZA INC PAGE

Sarsh Persz/D&FDOT To Deanny igiesisa D&FDOT@FDOT
= ' 11/23/2004 03:28 PM o '
. bor
rarFuunsapénuvnuﬁuaneunaarunc:nnnncr
Subject \NTOS

As requested....

Sarsh Persz

District Six Budget Coordinstor

Florida Depertment of Transportstion, Rm 6201

1000 NW 111th Avenue, Work Program/Budget Office,

Mismi, Florida 33172

smalitc: Sarsh Peraz@dot state f.us

Office: 305-470-5118/ SC 429-5118

Fax: 305-470-5175 / 8C 429-5178

Scheduls: Mon-Thurs BAM-5:30PM, Fri 8AM-12Noon
— Forwarded by Sarsh Perez/DE/FDOT on 11/23/2004 03:26 PM —

The job FISSOHLR; user LD. :
FISESHL MVSQOOT> To FI622SPQdoLstale fl.us
1UZ32004 03:20 PM =2

Subject FUNDS APPROVAL/REVIEWED FOR CONTRACT ANTOS

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
FUNDE APPROVAL

Contract #ANT08 Contract Type: AK Method of Procurement: G
Vendor Mame: CITY OF KEY WEST :
Vendor ID: VF556000346036

Beginning date of this Agmt: 11/23/04

Ending date of this Agmt: 12/31/08

‘...#.‘.'f‘ﬁl..ﬁiiit.'t.*tt.t*ﬁ...t.*&i0000‘0tii.hi‘iiitiﬁiﬁiittﬁﬁiﬁtiit

Description:
The project consists of the reconstruction of Sl. AlA (South

Roooevelt: Blvd) 111 the City of Key West

0‘.6*#’000'.".&'*."ftitiiitﬁtt.iibiﬁﬂiiiit.iiiiritOOOOOtQti.ittli'lilt

ORG-CODE *ED *OBJECT *AMOUNT *FIN| PROJECT <FCT *CFDA
(FISCAL YEAR) *BUDGET ENTITY *CATEGORY/CAT YEAR
AMENDMENT ID +*SEQ. *USER ASSIGNED ID *M’ LINE (63) /STATUS

ttiiit'..t..".f*iﬁltit.iiitf.0‘.'.Dtitt"tttiii.’it.iﬁ'.*Qitti‘tbt..!ti

. Action: ORIGINAL Funds have been: APPROVEDI
55 064010612 *HC *139950 * 500000.00 *25054843801 #215 +



v2/11/19%6 17:89 3854772221 SZA INC PAGE 83

. 2005 *55100100 *088849/05
0001 *00 * +000}/04
TOTAL AMOUNT: +*$ 500, 000.00 *

FUNDS APPROVED/REVIEWED FOR ROBIN M. NAITOVE, cpk COMPTROLLER
DATE: 11/23/2004



