RESOLUTION No. [13-293

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE
CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, APPROVING AND
AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE
ATTACHED “LOCAL AGENCY PROGRAM SUPPLEMENTAL
AGREEMENT (#2)” BETWEEN THE CITY OF KEY WEST
AND THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
(FDOT) FOR ADDITIONAL FUNDING OF $223,154.00
FOR THE DESIGN OF THE SOUTH ROOSEVELT
BOULEVARD RECONSTRUCTION PROJECT; APPROVING
ANY NECESSARY BUDGET AMENDMENTS; PROVIDING
FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF KEY
WEST, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: That the attached Supplemental Local Area
Program (LAP) grant agreement (#2) with the State of Florida
Department of Transportation (FDOT) in order to provide
additional funding in the amount of $223,154.00 for the design
of the South Roosevelt Boulevard Reconstruction Project is
hereby approved, and the City Manager is authorized to execute
the Agreement.

Section 2: That amendments to the budget reflecting any
related adjustments in FDOT LAP grant revenue, 102-0000-334-39-
00/GRDO603, and to project expense account 102-4102-541-31-

00/GR0603 are hereby authorized.

Page 1 of 2



Section 3: That this Resoclution shall go into effect

immediately upon its passage and adoption and authentication by
the signature of the presiding officer and the Clerk of the

Commission.

Passed and adopted by the City Commission at a meeting held

this 19 day of November ; 2013,

Authenticated by the presiding officer and Clerk of the

Commission on November 20 , 2013,
Filed with the Clerk November 20 , 2013.
Mayor Craig Cates Yes
Vice Mayor Mark Rossi Yes
Commissioner Teri Johnston Yes
Commissioner Clayton Lopez Yes
Commissioner Billy Wardlow Yes
Commissioner Jimmy Weekley Yes
Commissioner Tony Yaniz Yes

CRATG %&,;HAYOR

CHERYL SMITH, CITN CLERK

Page 2 of 2



THE CITY OF KEY WEST
ill:-.'_ll.'."i,_k Box 1409 Koy West, FL 33047 - 1209 ( X03) 8(8-3T00
TO: Bob Vitas, City Manager
CC: E. David Ferandez, Asst. City Manager — Operations
Mark Finigan, Assistant City Manager - Administration
FROM: Carolyn Sheldon, Grants Administrator
DATE: October 25, 2013
SUBJECT: Approving and authorizing the City Manager to

ORANDUT

X
W
X

execute Local Agency Program (LAP) Supplemental
Agreement #2 between the City of Key West and the
Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) for
additional funding of $223,154.00 for the design of
the South Roosevelt Boulevard Reconstruction
Project; approving any budget amendments or
transfers necessary to accept the funding

ACTION STATEMENT:

This resolution will approve and authorize the City Manager to execute Local
Agency Program (LAP) Supplemental Agreement #2 between the City of Key
West and the Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) for additional
funding of $223,154.00 for the design of the South Roosevelt Boulevard
Reconstruction Project (GR0603) and approve any budget amendments or
transfers necessary to accept the funding. The $223,154.00 will be added to
the $596,940.33 currently funded for a total of $820,094.33 in design funding.
No matching funds are required.

BACKGROUND:

The LAP Agreement for the design of the South Roosevelt Boulevard
Reconstruction Project (FM 250548-4) was ratified with Resolution 08-122 on
May 6, 2008. The original LAP Agreement was in the amount of $500,000.00
and was signed on December 12, 2004. Resolution 08-122 also approved
LAP Supplemental Agreement #1 for additional funding of $96,940.33 for the
design of 400 L.F. of roadway and seawall that was not included in FDOT's
South Roosevelt Boulevard project (east end of Smathers Beach to US1).

Key to the Caribbean - Average yearly temperature V4 i



The missing roadway and seawall section was added to the City's project which begins at
Bertha Street and continues to the east end of Smathers Beach to provide a complete project
from Bertha Street to US1. This project addresses Infrastructure Goal #1 of the 2011
Strategic Plan, a transportation system which is aesthetically attractive, functional, and safe.

Metric Engineering Inc., formerly Sanchez-Zeinali and Associates, is under contract with the
City to perform engineering services related to the South Roosevelt Boulevard
Reconstruction Project.

PURPOSE & JUSTIFICATION:

The additional funding is needed to complete the design of the South Roosevelt
Reconstruction Project. Key factors affecting the completion of the design are: the North
Roosevelt Reconstruction Project anticipated to be complete July 2014 and availability of
construction funds not anticipated prior to 2016. A time extension to December 30, 2016 for
the design phase was approved by FDOT. It is certain FDOT Standards and Criteria will
change by the time funds are programmed for the construction of this project (anticipated in
2016). The cost of having a design and bid documents updated to current standards (when
funds are programmed) is included in the additional funding.

The City is required to submit a LAP Supplemental Agreement to accept the additional
$223,154.00. The funding is 100% FDOT. There is no local match required.

OPTIONS:

1. Approve the LAP Supplemental Agreement and authorize the City Manager to execute
the LAP Supplemental Agreement #2. This allows for an additional $223,154.00 in FDOT
funding to complete the design of the South Roosevelt Boulevard Reconstruction Project.
Design funding will be increased to $820,094.33 and the design would be 100% funded
by FDOT.

2. Do not approve LAP Supplemental Agreement #2. With this option, the City would need
to fund the additional $223,154.00 needed to complete the design or repay the funding
already reimbursed by FDOT ($484,934.87) if the project will not be completed.

FINANCIAL IMPACT:
LAP Supplemental Agreement #2, if approved, will increase grant revenue by $223,154.00
(FDOT LAP Grant revenue account 102-0000-334-39-00) / Project GRO603.

The project costs associated with the South Roosevelt Boulevard Reconstruction Project are
budgeted in expense account 102-4102-541-31-00 / GR0603 and would need to be
increased by $223,154.00.

RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends the City Commission select option 1, approve the LAP Supplemental
Agreement and authorize the City Manager to execute LAP Supplemental Agreement #2
allowing for an additional $223,154.00 in FDOT funding to complete the design of the South
Roosevelt Boulevard Reconstruction Project.

Page 2 of 2



25-010-12

PRODUCTION SUPPORT
[ k]
Page 10f 3
2 LOCAL AGENCY PROGRAM 2505484
DUNS SUPPLEMENTAL CONTRACT
urm"& AGREEMENT ANTO8 i
The _ City of Key West desires to supplement the

original Agreement entered into and executed on ___ December 12, 2004  as identified above. All provisions in the original
Agreament and supplemants, if any, remain in effect except as expressly modified by this supplement.

The changes to the Agreement and supplements, if any, are described as follows:

est Length _0.777 mile

Description of Work:
This project consists of the complete reconstruction of SR A1A (South Roosevelt Boulevard) from Bertha Street to the east end of

Smathers Beach in the City of Key Wesl. As part of this project, new drainage will be provided as well as signing and pavement
markings.

Reason for Supplement and supporting engineering and/or cost analysis:

The Local Agency is requesting additional funding of $223,154.00 for Phase 38 with Supplemental Agreement #2. This will increase
funding from $596,940.33 to $820,094.33. The design of this project is ongoing. Key factors affecting the completion of the design are:
the North Roosevell Reconstruction Project anticipated to be complete July 2014 and availability of construction funds nol anticipated
prior to 2016. A time extension to December 30, 2016 for Phase 38 was approved by FDOT on October 15, 2012.

The additional $223,154.00 is needed as a result of the time delay mentioned in the previous paragraph. Some of the items that are
included in the funding are revising of the typical section to meet current FDOT Design Standards and PPM requirements, a new
pavement design, a pedestrian crosswalk study, updating drainage design to the latest standards and obtaining South Florida Water
Management District (SFWMD) permits.

The $223,154.00 is an amount negotiated between FDOT and Metric Engineering, Inc.




L tupli s ]

oant
ADJUSTED EXHIBIT B SCHEDULE OF FUNDING Page of
SUPPLEMENTAL NO. STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION EPN
LOCAL AGENCY PROGRAM
- SUPPLEMENTAL 250548-4
DUNS NO. AGREEMENT CONTRACT NO
07-986-4898 ANTOA
o FUNDING
v (1) (2) (3) 4 (5)
By Fiscal Year PREVIOUS TOTAL ADDITIONAL CURRENT TOTAL TOTAL AGENCY TOTAL STATE &
PROJECT FUNDS PROJECTFUNDS | PROJECT FUNDS FUNDS FEDERAL FUNDS
“Planning
FY:
FY:
FY:
FY:
FY:
FY:
Tstat Plasing Cou 3.0 3000 5000 3000 3900 |
Project Development &
Environment (PDAE)
FY:
FY:
FY:
FY:
FY:
FY:
e Totsl PORE Copt $0.00 £000 $0.00 $000 |
Design
Fy: 2004-2005 $500,000.00 $500.000.00 $500.000.00
Fy: 2008-2009 $96.940.33 $96,840.33 $66 540 33
FY: 2013-2014 $223,15400 | $223.154.00 $223.154.00
FY:
FY:
FY:
= Total Design Cost $59684030 | ____$22315400| _____$820094.33 20.00 2220,004.33
Right-of-Way
FY:
FY:
FY:
FY:
FY:
FY:
Construction
FY:
FY:
FY:
FY:
FY:
FY:
Total Construction Cost $0.00 $0.00 §0.00 $0.00 $0.00 |
Construction Engineering and
Inspection (CEl)
FY:
FY:
FY:
FY:
FY:
FY:
Total CE1 Cost 3000 0.0 sl socol 500
T_ﬂ Construction & CEl Costs m m M m
e —$596.940.33 | ___$223.154.00 | ___ $620,004.33 $0.00 | ___$620,004.33




N

Page 3ot 3
SUPPLEMENTAL NO. STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION PN
3 LOCAL AGENCY PROGRAM
SUPPLEMENTAL -4
DUNS NO., AGREEMENT CONTRACT NO.
07-988-4898 ANTOS8

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused these presants to be executed the day and year first above writlen.

AGENCY : City of Key West

Narre: Ehari Smith Ny

w7 : 2
Tie: Ccity Clerk ‘ )?Kmfﬁq &%3:
Date: RI Novemsge 20/3 Dats: [a./rd f,l-s :; f

.r'-f-

Y N

See attached Encumbrance Form for date of funding approval by Comptroler.




Florida Department ﬂf Transportation

RICK SCOTT District Sin ANANTH PRASAD
GOVERNOR 1000 NW 111" Avenue SECRETARY

Miomi, AL 33172

December 17, 2013

Carolyn D. Sheldon
Grants Administrator
City of Key West

3140 Flagler Avenue
Key West, Florida 33040

Project Description: SR A1A/S. ROOSEVELT FROM BERTHA ST (STA 0+00)
TO RIGGS WILDLIFE PRESERV.

FM No. 250548-4

Contract No. ANT08

Federal ID: 6239-028-U

County: Monroe

RE: LAP Agreement Notice to Proceed

Dear Ms. Carolyn,

Enclose you will find a copy of the executed Supplemental Agreement # 2. The
City of Key West is now authorized to proceed with Design services (Phase 38) with the
terms of the Supplemental Agreement No. 2.

For further reference, please contact District 6 LAP coordinator, Alfredo Reyna,
at (305) 470-5288

Sincerely,

Vicki Gatanis,
District LAP Administrator

Cc: Alfredo Reyna, File

www.dotstate. fl.us



RESOLUTION NO. _ 08-127

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE
CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, APPROVING THE
ATTACHED SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT TO LOCAL
AGENCY PROGRAM -- FPN #250548-4-3801, BETWEEN
THE CITY AND THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION (FDOT) FOR RECONSTRUCTION OF SR
AlA (SOUTH ROOSEVELT BOULEVARD) BETWEEN BERTHA
STREET AND SMATHERS BEACH IN THE AMOUNT OF
$96,940.33, BRINGING THE TOTAL PROJECT AMOUNT
TO $596,640.33; RATIFYING THE ORIGINAL
AGREEMENT EXECUTED BY THE CITY MANAGER ON
DECEMBER 12, 2004; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE
DATE

WHEREAS, the prior City Manager executed a Local Agency
Program with FDOT for reconstruction along AlA - South Roosevelt
Boulevard on December 12, 2004; and

WHEREAS, no resolution authorizing the execution of the
agreement can be located despite the fact significant work has been
completed under the agreement; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to amend the agreement to add an area

not included in the original agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE

CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:



Section 1: That the attached Supplemental Agreement to the
FDOT LAP is hereby approved and the original agreement executed on

December 12, 2004 by the City Manager is hereby ratified.

Section 2: That this Resolution shall go into effect
immediately upon its passage and adoption and authentication by the

signature of the presiding officer and the Clerk of the Commission.

Passed and adopted by the City Commission at a meeting held

this 6th day of May , 2008.

Authenticated by the presiding officer and Clerk of the

Commission on May 7 ., 2008.

Filed with the Clerk May 7 ; 2008.




MEMORANDUM

To: Jim Scholl, City Manager
From: Roland Flowers P.E., City Engineer
Date: April 16, 2008

Subject: Ratify Local Agency Program Agreement (LAP) FPN 250548-4,

West with the Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) and
Supplement No. 1 to Local Agency Program Agreement FPN 2505484
ion of SR A1A (South Roosevelt Boulevard) in the City of Key

Efé

On April 6, 2004 the City of Key West passed Resolution 04-146 selecting Sanchez
Zeinali Associates Inc. to provide engineering design services for the reconstruction of
South Roosevelt Boulevard from Bertha Street to the east end of Smathers Beach. On
December 12, 2004 the City Manager executed Local Agency Program Agreement
(LAP) FPN 250548-4, Reconstruction of SR A1A (South Roosevelt Boulevard) in the
cwdmmmummdrmm{mnwmm.
The FDOT was proceeding with the design from the East end of Smathers Beach to the
intersection of US 1 (the triangle) while the City's consultant was designing the section
identified above. A section of roadway from the East end of Smathers Beach
approximately 500 feet to the east was left out of the FDOTs design and subsequent
construction. This Supplement to the LAP agreement, 100% funded by the FDOT, will
provide for the design services to design the area left out of both projects and provide a
complete project from Bertha Street east to the location the FDOTs project ended. The
CW:MMMWMﬂMMnMWWWWh
and reimbursed by the FDOT. This Resolution will also formally ratify the LAP signed by
the City Manager on December 12, 2204

1. Authorize Supplement No.1 to Local Agency Program Agreement FPN 2505484
Reconstruction of SR A1A (South Roosevelt Boulevard) in the City of Key West
Amm:mcw;CMMEwﬂnprmmmadesignform
area left out of the original project
Disadvantage: None
Funding: Funded by the FDOT $96,940.33

2. Do not Authorize Supplement No. 1 to Local Agency Program Agreement FPN
250548-4 Reconstruction of SR A1A (South Roosevelt Boulevard) in the City of
Key West
Advantage: None



Disadvantage: When the portion of South Roosevelt between Bertha Street and
the East end of Smathers Beach is reconstructed approximately 500 feet of
roadway east of the end of Smathers Beach will remain in its current condition.
Funding: N/A

Recommendation: Authorize Supplement No. 1 to Local Agency Program Agreement
FPN 250548-4 Reconstruction of SR A1A (South Rooseveit Boulevard) in the City of
Key West and ratify Local Agency Program Agreement (LAP) FPN 2505484,
Reconstruction of SR A1A (South Roosevelt Boulevard) in the City of Key West with the
WﬁTﬂW{FﬂDﬂWWMCﬁWMMM



Og’,[ > B4

v

Florida Department of Transportation
CHARLIE CRIST

GOVERNOR

1000 NW. 111™ Avenue STEPHANIE C. KOPELOUSOS
Miomi, Forida 33172

SECRETARY
December 11, 2008

s 7
=
o =2
- ?1 -
= [ .‘::
T e .-.|_
Ms. Cheryl Smith - il
City of Key West - E =
Post Office Box 1409 B -‘.;-1 a
s
Key West, Florida 33041 g_a bt
Reference: LAP Agreement Notice to Proceed

Financial No.; 250548-4
Contract No: ANTO8

SR A1A South Roosevelt Boulevard

Dear Ms. Smith:

Enclosed you will find a copy of the aforementioned LAP Agreement. The City can proceed with the project
and will be eligible for reimbursement of funds under the condition of the agreement.

if you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at (305) 470-5289.

...

Danny Iglesias, P.E.

District LAP Administrator

Cc: Teresa Alvarez, Anamari Martinez, File

www dot_state.fl.us



A25-000-12

pocel 0.3
’ LOCAL AGENCY PROGRAM
DUNS N0, SUPPLEMENTAL
80-936-7102 AGREEMENT R
The _ City of Key West oesires Io suppiement the onginal Agreement entered into and
exaculed on __December 12, 2004 as 1dentihed above. All provisions in the onginal Agreement and supplements, if

any, remain in effect except as expressly modified by this supplement
The changes to the Agreemant and supplements, if any, ame described as follows:

—_————————————————

PROJECT DESCRIPTION
mnmusnmmsmmmlhmmdmm Length 0.777 mile
Tormini From Bertha Streei to East End of Smathers Beach
Description of Work:

This project consists of the complete reconstruction of SR A1A (South Roosevell Boulevard) from Baertha Strest o the east end
of Smathers Baach at the City of Key West. As part of this project, new drainage will be provided as well as new lighting and
signing and pavement markings.

Reason for Supplement:

A supplement is baing requested for this project to add a section of sheel pile wall at the east end of the project. The sheet pile
wall is neaded to protect tha roadway from the ocaan located immediately south of the back of sidewalk within our project limits.
Currantly. there is a sioped concrets wall which connects the back of sidewalk to the bottom of the beach at this location. The
p:ql:tluFQOTmmphhdImmdmmimmaﬂ“ﬂhﬂhnmdhmdmnm
The smail section of our project left without a wall will act as flume during storms and fill the road with seagrass and other debris
when tides are higher than the elevation of tha back of sidewalk. In addition, the arosion of the tides can also compromise tha
integrity of the roadway section within our project imits. As a result, we are requesting to exiend a similar design of the sheel pile
wall instalied by FDOT on the adjacent project within the east east end of our project to close the axisting gap.

The addition of the shest pile wall will require that survey of the ocean is performed along the proposed alignment of the wall to
identify sxisting boflom slevations as well as to detarmine the existence of possible impacts 1o sea grass. The proposed work will
nead to be permitted with South Florida Water Management and the US Army Corp of Enginsers.

in addition, SR A1A {South Roosavalt Boulevard) has a significant amount of pedestrian traffic across . The pedestrian traffic is
generated by seversl conditions which include a parking ares immadiately north of the project. condominium towers along the
north sida of the road, and the presance of the beach adjacent io the south side of the road. Thare are no protected pedesirian
crossings within the entire limits of the project. As a result, a supplament is aiso requestsd 1o compists the required study,
analysis, and design of an actuated protected pedesirian crossing within the project limits.




PROJECT MANAGEMENT OFFICE
'-—-?:3
Fny 2505484

(1}
PREVIOUS TOTAL
PROJECT FUNDS

i
TOTAL AGENCY
FUNDS

TOTAL STATE &

000

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$500.000

$506,840.33)

$0.00

$506,940.33

$0.00

§0.00

$0.00

30.00

2010-2011
Total CEl Cost

Total Construction & CEI Costis

3000

$0.00

_$000

$0.00

§0.00

TOTAL COST OF THE

$500 000

$96,940.33

$506,040.33

$506,840.33




IN WITNESS WHEREDF, the parties have caused these presents o be exscuted the day and year first above wrilten.

AGENCY STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
By _w By /M{ K—‘—‘
MNama: V' 3. . SCHaLL Mama:
Title: Title:
Altest Aftest:
Name: Cherylj Sm m‘

As to form:

n..-.___ﬁb-f‘é"DQ Date:
Attorney 5 pams D Tk

As to form:
O 5 ity S
District Attomey LY
Ci7Y prrotrty

Ses attached Encumbrance Form for dale of funding approval by Comptroliar.



82/11/19% 17:89 3854772221 SZA INC PAGE B4

i

3 State of Fiorida Department of Transportation
LOCAL AGENCY PROGRAM AGREEMENT

(FPN No.. 2505484 Fund: SE FLAIR Approp- OPA® 1S |
Federal No. Org. Code:_S30640(0c/a HC |FLAIROY:
w_;_anm-_-:_:mﬁm- ~ Fund: S FLAIR Approp.: O 1
. Code: FLAIR Obj.:
Moado€ | ConiractNoa: ' Vendor No..y F 516000 14604t
Catalog of Federsl Domestic Assistance (CFDA): HMMMWNM

THIS AGREEMENT, mede and entered info this ___| 2. gayof Daaubee . Jdopy
by and between the STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, an agency of the State of Florida,

TR L B et

Na.:
No.:

County

] AEY T

WITNESSETH:
WHEREAS, the Agency has the authorfty to enter into said Agreement and to undertake the project hereinafter described,
Jurisdiction including

and the Department has been granted the suthority o function adequataly in all areas of appropriate
the implementation of an integreted and balanced transportation system and is authorized under Section 334 044, Florida

Statutes to enter into this Agreement; :
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants, promisee and representations herein, the parties agree as
follows: :

mﬁwduwiummhwm in
further described In Exhibit "A" attached hereto end by this reference made a part

1.00 Purpose of Agreement: ;
hereaf, hereinafler called the project, and to provide departmental m*mhhwwmnm
and conditions upon which such assistance will be provided and the L as to the manner in which the project
will be undertaken and compieted.

1mmﬁmw|l_i.ﬂmm-ﬂbrﬁmwumw,

2.00 Accompliishment of the Project

mmwmwﬂmwmhmumhwwm
:qﬂn m:;uuumzdmmi“h MQMM‘

lows.
mmﬂm-mhnwmwyﬁwwmmﬁ
referances is made a part hereof as If fully set forth herein.

2.02 Expiration of Agreement: The Agency agress to complete the project on or before ___December 31, 2008
if the Agency doss nol complets the project within this ime period, this Agresment will expire on the last day of scheduled

In writing by the to the expiration of the Agreement. of this Agreement will be considered
termination of the project. The cost of any work performed after the date of the Agreemant will not be
o ensure thet the work being pursued is

reimbursed by the Department. A full time employse of the Agency, .
compiste, accurats, and consistent with the terms, conditions, and specifications of this Agreement shall be in charge of

each project.

2.03 Pursuant to Federal, State, and Local Law: In the event that any election, referendum, approval, permit, notice, or

w:mummwhhmhwuwmuwmﬂ
the project hersunder, or to cbeearve, assume or carmy out any of the provisions of the Agreement, the Agancy

ﬂmlﬂm.uww-ﬂ.-mmmr:pp-QthMNm+

2.04 Funds of the Agency: The Agency shafl initiate and prosecute to completion all proceedings necsssary, including
wmhmuwbmnmmfwmuum



B2/11/19% 17:89 3854772221 SZA INC PAGE 85

S 1 D]

COMSTRUCTION
0GC - 1109

zMummﬁmm ' wmmnmnwhu?"“
such data, reports, records, contracts, and other documents relating to the project as the Department and the Federal
Highway Administration may require.

3.00 Project Cost:

3.01 Total Cost: The estimated total costof theproject’s ______ $500/000 . This amount is based upon

the scheduis of funding in Exhibit "B sttached hereto and by this referenceimade & part hereof. The Agency agress to
bear all sxpenses in excess of the total cost of the project and any deficits ifvolved. The schedule of funding mey be

mwmm-mummmmﬂuw

i The Depariment io participats, in the cost lo
Federal-aid participation, :

3.03 Limits on Department Funds: Project costs siighie for Department pg will be allowed only from the dete
ththﬁMmhm' costs is subject to:

3.04 Agpropriation of Funds: The performance and \ fo pay under this Agreement s contingent
upon an annual appropriation by the Leglalature. If the Department's hlﬁm&hmhﬂm
funds from the Depariment’s Comptroller must be received sach year prior to costs being incurred. See

i}MWdNWMWHMMWﬁMHMh

"'0) Avaiiability of funds as stated in paragraphs 3.04 and 3.05 of this Agreement:
c) Approval of all plans, MMHﬂm%ﬂhmnﬁuw
d) Deperiment approval of the project scope and budget at the time authority becomes availsbie.

3.06 Multi-Year Commitment: In the event this Agresamant is in excess of /000 and has a term for a period of more
Mu-,-.umuamm1mm.mmn* incorporated:

"The department, during any fiscal year, shall not expend money, Incur liability, or enter into any contract
which, Dy its lerms, invoives the expenditure of money in excess of this smounts budgetad es available for
axpenditure during such fiscal year. Any conliract, verbal or written, in violation of this subsection is null
and void, and no money may be paid on such contract. The shall require a statement from the
comptroier of the Department that funds are avallable prior to entering any such contract or other binding
commitiment of funds. Nothing herein contained shall prevent the of contracts for periods exceeding 1
year, but any confract so made shail be executory only for the value of services 10 be rendered or agreed
0 be paid for in succeeding flscal years, and this paragraph shall be verbatim in all contracts of
the Department which are for an amount in excess of $25,000 and have a term for a period of more
then 1 yser.*

3.08 Notice to Procesd: No cost may be Incurred under this contract until this Agency has received a Notice to Proceed

from the Department.

mMmMMHmwﬁmnrggm-mmh
canformity with spplicable federal and law, the reguistions : and -R., and policies and procedures
p—wwhmmdurmww{mq, Federal funds shall not be peid

mmﬂdwﬂ“ﬂhﬂuﬁmhh%ﬁbnmhmmnmwm
that any amount claimed is not

n&m‘mumwu{mnrmnunw
mmmnmhnmmu:mmu-w
shall notify the Agency in writing citing the reasons why items and amounts ;
mmmmmdhwmnmmmmmmhw
uniff compiiance is obtained. Where non-complianca is not correctable, FHWA or the Department may deny participation

in parcel or project cosls in part or in lotal.



¥2/11/1996 17:89 3854772221 SZA INC PAGE B6

AP
COMETRUCTION

Q ' 06C - 11/

Fage 30 12

hmmmwhmmmrﬁmnm“mmmw.
hwummumh-mmwhmmumm

4.00 Project Estimate and Disbursement Schedules: Prior to the of this Agreement, & project schedule of

funding, sheil be prepared by the Agency and approved by the
muwmmuq-:’mummwmm isbursements of project funds only in

5.00 Records:

5.01 Estabilshment and Maintsnancs of Accounting Records: Records 1 Costs incurred under terms of this
Agreement shall be meintained and made svailiable upon request to the at all times during the period of this
mmhm”muwnmmd documents and records shall be fumished
to the Department upon request. Records of costs incurred Includes the general accounting records and the

project records, together with supporting documents and records, of the mdwmm

on the project and all other records of the Agency and subcontraciors necessary by the Depertment for a
audRt of costs. If any litigation, claim, or sudht Is sterted before the of the five(5) year period, the records
retained until all litigation, claims, or audit findings involving the heve been rescived.

mmmmmmmwﬂmummmummuhm
Costs in excess of the Istest approved schexdule of funding or stirbutable to which have not received the required
approvel of the Department shall not be considersd eligible costs. !
mmummnmwmummmmywmmw
I-Wnrmmﬂhwwmmm. records, invoices, contracts or vouchers
Mhmﬂhm-ﬂMﬂmm. i

mmmmﬂmmmm“um@mmmnmm

Federal awards arv t0 be identified using the Catalog of Federal Domestic Al (CFDA) title and number, award
number and year, and name of the awarding federal sgency. State awards be identified using the Cataiog of Stats
mmmun-ﬁm.mmmm.ﬁ_ of the ewarding State Agency.

l-mmhmmmhmmmmu . 8N audit conducted in accordance with
the OMB Circular A-133 is not required. If & reciplent expends less then /000 in federal awards during its fiscal yeer
and elects to have an audit conducted in accordance with OMB Circular A-133, the cost of the audit must be paid from
non-federal funds.
numm-mmm.Murmhmmmrhmum.mwmmm--m
ummﬂ:ﬂmﬂﬂdhmﬂhwmmﬂim“mﬂﬂwm
A3 :
and management lettars generated from audits bd In accordsnce with OMB Circular

MHM&IMHHI—'&‘FDOTMMNM 30 days of receiving It. The aforementioned
ftems are t be received by the appropriate FDOT office no leter than § mon Ihrh-ﬂﬂhmm”.



B/ L1/199% 17:89 3854772221 S2A INC PAGE @7

:'3

S5O O-a0

DGC - T

Pegedal 13

The recipient sheil follow up and take corrective action on audit findings. Prg of a summary schedule of prior year
audit findings, including comective action and current status of the audit is required. Current year audit findings

require corrective action and status of finding.

mmhmmmmamﬁhmmuﬂmhmuu
dispute is resolved. mwmmwmmmuhwhmmm the Comptroller, and
the Offica of the Auditor Ganeral. .

The recipient shall submit required asudit documentation as follows:

Amwmmndmtmhmhmmmnmmmmumnm
be sent o .

1201 East 10th Siresl

Federsi Audit Clearinghouse
Buroeu of the Census
Jafferson, IN 47132

The Agancy shall permit, and shall require its contraciors fo parmit, the Department’s authorized

and authorized agants of the Federal Highway lo inspect all work, workmanship, materials,
payrolis, m-ﬂh-ﬂhmmﬂmmﬁhmﬂmdum
Tha Department reserves the right to unilaterally cancel this Agreement for by tha Agancy or any contracior,
subcontracior or Matprials vendor to allow public scosss to all documents, lstters or other material subject to the
provisions of Chapier 118, Floride Stalutes, and made or recelved in with this Agreemant.
(Section 287.058(1)(c), Florida Statutes) '
5.08 Uniform Redocation Assistance snd Rsal Property Statistical For any project requiring additional right of
way, the Agency must submit to the Depertment an annual report of its real acquisition and relocation assistance
“mhmnﬂﬂhmﬂlhﬁihﬂ fromn October 1 through 30.
The report must be preparad using the formet prescribed in 46 CFR 24, B and be submitted to the Department

no later than October 15 sach year.

|
€.00 Requisitions and Payments: Requests for reimbursement for fees or compensation for services or expenses
incurmed shall be submitted in detadl sufficlent for & proper pre-eudit end thereof. (Section 287.058(1)(s), Florida
Stabtes)

All reciplents of funds from this agreement, including those contracted by the Agency, must submit bills for any travel
@xpenses, when suthorized by the terms of this agrsement, in accordance Section 112.081 Floride Statutes and
M}MHMWWWMT 350-030-400.

(Seclion 287.058(1)(b), Florida Stalutes)

m#m-wdﬂnhmwhwmﬂhHmeHMwmm
to this the Department may offest such amount from due for work or services done under

which it has with the Agency awing such amount ¥, upon paymenl of the amount is not made
section shall not be considered a bresch

ﬂmﬂmmhhmm“mmm
of coniract by the Department.



B2/11/1996 17:89 3854772221 SZA INC PAGE BB

501040
CONSTRUCTION

0GC - 110
- Page 5 of 17
’2 mwmwhmmw.m-mwmmuh
hh&wmhmwﬂﬁn-mhthuhmhmhmm
uhmmmunmmm,mmmmdmmm
Department may slect, by notice in writing, not to make 8 payment i

rmmmwmmmwﬂ-mmhhmaw
mlﬂImew.whwmmhmMMHMhmMMHm
hersio;
rmmmummmmmunmmnwwmrdhwm:
MMMMHMMHMWWthMm

rnwwwmwmmmmmmhmmmmu
thHMWHMMWWHMMM

Agreement,
mmmmwhwumnm
rnmu“mmmwmumwmﬁwmmmmzmw

7.05 Defautt: The Agency has been determined by the Depertment to be il default under any of the provisions of the
Agreement.

7.08 Federal Participation: The Department may suspend or terminate for that portion of the project which the
ﬁﬂﬂ.whw-ﬂ\ghhﬂhm&nwm-mhw.

7.07 Disaliowed Costs: in determining the amount of the payment, the will exclude all project costs incurred
the Agency prior to the effective dete of this Agreement or the dats of i costs incurred afler the expirstion
hmmm“ﬂmhhhhm of funding for the project, and costs
umummm-m-:wmmmmmbmwh

writing by the Department.

?ﬂ“hﬂ“ﬁ““ﬂﬂhﬁhﬂmhmﬂhhmm“w
wmm*nmunmmmm#m«-mmum}mh

period may not be paid. :

8.00 Termination or Suspension of Project !
mw-mmmwm.wmmhnw,m“wuu
thuﬁﬂmﬂmm-NMmeMhmmm_du
besn comected, or the Department may terminate this Agreement in whole dr in part st any time the Iinterest of the
Depariment requires such termination, ;
lhwmmmmmhwhmm.mwmmnw
immmmhmum]wﬂuﬁmﬂmhﬁ“uyﬂum
m-mmnmhmm-mmannhmn
nuummmdnmummnmwhmmumm

lnwmmuumhmmmmmunm.
hWMMthMMﬁM;hMMMHMu
specify the stage of work al which this Agreement is lerminated.

If this Agreement is terminated befors performance is completed, tha Agency shall be paid for the work satisfactorily
performed. Payment is to be on the besis of substantiatsd costs.

mhmﬂTMHmMMHWMMHw
a:umnwwmmummhmmmmm
ww-dnmmmﬂmhmﬂw.uh_mhmmm
contracts and such other action as may be required or desirable to keep to minimum the costs upon the basis of which
e financing is to be computed; (b) fumish a statement of the project and contracts, and other undertakings the
cost of which are ofherwise includable as project costs. The termination or e shall be carried out in conformity
ﬁh““ﬁ.ﬁnﬂwﬁ“ﬂh%ﬂwmhhﬁdmmm



B2/11/19% 17:89 3854772221 SZA INC PAGE 89

1 Gk
CONSTRUCTION
00C - 11
Pagmitod 17

HLbthWmuMnihwuﬁmhmm,mmmmh.m
MMMMdWMMhhmmﬂn@mleﬁmﬁnmm
Department may otherwise have arising out of this Agresment.

9.00 Contracts of the Agency:
9.01 Third Party Agreemants: Except as otherwise authorized In writing by the Department, the Agency shail not
axscute any contract or obligate ikself In any manner nm-zmﬂww. consuftant

approval of the Department. Fallure o obtain such approval shall be cause for nonpayment by the Department.
ﬂ-wmmmﬂhrvthmhﬂ:mmtﬂmmnhnumm-ﬂh

approve or disapprove the employment of the same.

MNegatiation Act.
10.00 Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) Policy and Obilgation:

Mmmuhmdnwmmmm-mhncﬁ&
26, as amended, shall have the opportunity to participate in the : of contracts financed in whole or in pert
funds under this Agresment. The DBE requirements of federal and state reguiations apply to

10.02 DBE Obiigation: The Agency and its contractors agres to ansure that Disadvanteged Business Entarprisss as

defined In applicable federal and stats regulations, have the opportunity to in the performance of contracts and
this Agreement. In this regard, afl recipients and contractors shall take all and reesonable steps in accordance
with appiicable federal and siate reguiations, to ensure that the Business Enterprises have the opportunity
to compete for and perform contracts. The Agency shall not discriminats on basis of race, color, national arigin or sex

I the award and performance of Department assistad contracts. :

1mmmmmmlrmir“m-mnwﬂmﬂmn
mﬂﬁmnwmwm#mmqw.

11.00 Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility, and Voiuntary Exclusion (Appiicable to aif
federai-asid contracts - 44 CFR 29)

By signing and submitting this Agreement, the Agency is providing the certifitation sel out below:
mtﬂyﬂhwumnmmumunumwhmﬂm in
this coversd transaction. The Agency shall submit an expianation of why It provide the certification set out below.
The certification or explanation will be considered in connection with the determination whether to enter
inio this transaction. However, fallure of the Agency to furnish a certificstion ér an explanation shall disqualify the

Agency from participation in this transaction. :
M-mnﬂmuilm“mndhwmiﬂuummmml

detarmined to enter info this transaction. If 1 is later determined that the knowingly rendered an erronecus
Mhﬂlhmmm.hnm-in-ﬂm this transaction for cause of default.



B2/11/1996 17:839 3854772221 S2A INC PAGE 18

St an

O - 110
Foge Tal 17

gwm“wmuwulmmmnmmmmmm-m
who is dabamed, suspended, declared mwwmmmhmhmm

uniesa suthorized by the Departmant.

The Agency further agrees by submitting this Agreement that it will include ‘the clause titied "Certification
Debarment, Suspension, neligibiiity and Voluntary Exclusion-Lower Tier Coversd Transaction,” provided by the

Department, without modification, in all contracts and in all solicitations for contracts.

The Agency may rely upon a cartification of & prospective sub-contractor thet the person or entity is not debarred,
suspended, ineligible, or voluntarily exciuded from the covered transaction, uniess it knows that the certification is
erroneous. The Agency may decide the method and frequency by which it determines the eligibility of s sub-contractors.
Tha Agency may, but is not required to, check the nonprocurement portion of the “Lists of Parties Excluded From Federal
Procurement or Nonprocurement Programs”™ (Nonprocuremant List) which s compled by the General Services
Administration.

Nothing contained in the foregoing shall be construed to require : of a system of records in order to render
in good faith the certification required by this deuse. The knowledge and of the Agency is not required to
axcead that which is normally processed by a prudent person in the Y course of business dealings.

Uniess authortzed by the Department. If the Agency knowingly enters into & contract with 8 person who s suspended,
debarred, inelighile, or voluntarily exciuded from participation in this In addition to other remedies avallable,

the Departmant may terminate this agresment for causs or default
Certification Regarding mmmnmm

The Agency certifies, by exacution of this Agreement, that neither It nor its is prosently debarred, suspended,

wmmmummm in this transaction by any Federal
or agency

Whers the Agency is unable to certify to any of the statsments above, an explanation shall b attached to this

proposal. :

12.00 Restrictions, Prohibitions, Controls, and Labaor Provisions:

I

12.01 Equal Employment Opportunity: in connection with the performance of any project, the Agency shall not
diecriminate ageinst any employee or appiicant for empioyment because of face, age, religion, color, sex, national origin,
digabliity or marital stalus. The Agency will take affirmative action o ensure M“WNM
empicyess are irested during employment without regard to their race, age, color, gender, national origin,
disabilty or marital status. Such action shall Include, but not be limitad to, the following: empioyment upgrading,
demotion, or transfer, recruitment or recrultment advertising; layoff or rates of pay or other forms of
compensation; and selection for training, including apprenticeship. The shall insert the foregoing provision in all
contracts modified only to show the particular contractual relstionship in all K contracts in connection with the

development of operation of the project, except contrects for the standard supplies or raw materials, and shall
require all such contractors to insert & similar provision in all subcontracts, except subcontracts for standard commercisl
suppliss or rew materials. When the project invoives instalistion, . demoiition, removal, sits improvement, or
similar work, the Agency shall posi, in conspicuous piscas sveilable to rﬂm&mh
nondiscrimination clause.

project work, notices o be provided by the Depertment setting forth the

1202 Title V1 - mmmu1mmwﬂwmﬂm¢mmmmmwmmdn
Civil Rights Act of 1564 (42 U.S.C. MHMHNFMWNTWM
thersunder, and the assurance by the Agency pursuant thereto.

Thes shall include provisions In all contracts with third parties that ensure compliance with Title VI of the Civi
ﬂfm 49 CF.R. Part 21, and reiated statutes and regulations. .

12.03 Americans with Disabllities Act of 1990 (ADA): The Agency will with all the requirements as imposed by
the ADA, the regulations of the federal govemment issued thersunder, and as by the Agency pursuant thereio.



B2/11/719% 17:89 3854772221 SZA INC PAGE 11

P10
COMITRUCTION

IB 00 - 11
1iummmnmwmmmmmmﬁmwmmwummm .
for @ public enfity crime may not submit 8 bid on 8 contract to provide any or services o 8 public antity, may not
submit @ bid on & contract with a public entity for the construction or repair of a public bullding or public work, may not

submit bids on leases of real property to a public entity, may not be or perform work as a contractor, supplier,
subconiracior, or consultant under a contract with any public entity; and not transact business with any public entity
in axcess of the threshold amount provided In Section 287.017, Florida ' for CATEGORY TWO for a period of 38

months from the date of being placed on the convicted vendor list.

12.08 Discrimination: In sccordance with Section 287,134, Fiorids Statutes, an entity or afiiate who has been placed on
the Discriminatory Vendor List, maintained by the Florida Department of M Services, may not submil a bid on a

cantrect ip provide poods or services 1o a public enfity; may not submit a bi! on a contract with @ public entlty for the
construction or repalr of @ public buliding or public work; may not submit on lsasas of real property to a public entity;
, or consuitant under 8 contract with any

may not be ewarded or perform work @8 a contracior, supplier,
pubiic entity; and may not fransact business with any public entity.

12.08 Prohibited interests: Neither the Agency nor any of iis contracions or their subcontractors, shall entsr into any
contract, subcontract, or arrangement in connection with the project or any- included or planned to be included in
the project in which any member, officer, or amployes of the Agency or the. during his tenure, or for two yaars
thereafier, has any Interest, direct or indirect. If any such present or former , officer, or empioyee involuntarily
acquires or had acquired any such interest prior to the beginning of his and If guch interest is immediatety
disciossd 1o the Agancy, the Agency with prior approval of the Department inay walve the prohibition contained in this
subsaction, provided, that any such present member, officer or amployes not participats in any action by the Agency
or the locality relating to such contract, subcontract, or arrangement. -

Agency shall insert in all contracts enterad Info in connection with the project or any property included or planned to
in any project, and shall require its contractors io inseri in sach pf i's subcontracts, the following provision:
, officer or amployee of the Agency or of the locality during his ;

shall have any interest, direct or indirect, in this contract or the procseds

The provisions of this subsection shall not be applicable to any agresment |
or to any agreament for utility services the rates for which ane fixed or ‘ by 8 governmental agency.

12.07 Intarest of Members of or Delegate to, Congress: No mamber of of delegats o the Congress of the Unitsd
States shell be admitted to any share or part of the Agreement or any arising therefram.

13.00 Miscs{lmnsous Provislons:

1201 Environmental Reguiations: The Agency will be solely responsbie fpr compllance with sll appiicadie
smvironmental reguiations and for any labliity srising from non-compliance with these regulations end will reimburse the
Depertment for any loss incurred in connection therewith. The Agency will be responsible for securing any applicable

13.02 Department Not Obiigated to Third Parties: The Department shall ot be cbiigated or liable hereunder to any
party other than the Agency. '
12.00 When Rights and Remediss Not Walved: in no event shail the making by the Department of any payment to the

Agency consiitule or be construed as a waiver by the Department of any of covenant or any default which may
then esist on the part of the Agency and the making of such payment by the while any such breach or default
shall exist, shall in no way impair or prejudice any right or remedy avallable t» the Department with respect to such breach
or default,

Mmmhmwmmmmn;ymummhmm.
of this Agreement shall not be affected. In such an instance this remainder wouid then continue to conform

terms and requirements of applicable law.

13.08 Bonus or Commission: By execution of the Agreement, the Agency fepresents that it has not paid and, aiso,
agress not to pay, any bonus or commission for the purpose of obtaining an approval of its application for the financing



¥2/11/1996 17:89 3854772221 SZA IMC PAGE 12
I et
DGE - Tum
r Pege o1z
lﬂmmmnnwwmnwumwmmmwm
thereof, perform any other act or do any other thing in contravention of any state law, provided, that if any of
the provisions of the Agreement violate any applicabie state law, the will at once notify the Department in writing
In arder that appropriats changes and modifications may be made by the and the Agency to the and that the

Agency may proceed as soon as possile with the project.

13.07 Contractual indemnity: To the extent parmitied by law, the Agency shall indemnify, defend, save, and hold
harmiess the Department and all its officars, agents and employees from any claim, loss, damage, cost, charge or
expense arising out of eny acl, emror, omission or negligent act by the . its officers, agents or empioyees during the
perfermance of the Agreement except that neither the Agency, its officers, or its empioyees will be liable under this
paragraph for any ciaim, loss, damage, cost, charge or expense arising out of any act, error, omission or negligent act by
the Department or any of its officers, agents or empioyees during the performance of the Agreement.

muwm-mamhmumwmmwuwh the
of services required under this Agreement, the Department will immediately forward the ciaim io the Agency.

Agancy and the Department will evaluats the daim and report their findings to sech other within 14 working days and
wil jointly discuss options In defending the claim. After reviewing the claim, the Department will dstarrnine whether to
require the participation of the Agency in the defenss of the ciaim or to the Agency defend the Department in such
ciaim as described in this section. The Department’s fallure to prompily the Agency of a ciaim shail not act as 8
walver of any right herein to require the participation in or defense of the by the Agency. The Department and the
Agency will sach pay ils own expenses for the evalustion, settlement and frial, if any. However, if only one

party pesticipates in the defense of the claim st trisl, thet perty is ifor all expenses st trisl.
mw“muu-ﬂmmhh-nwmémmn,mm.wm
similar provision of iaw. i

mwnnmmummm-umumHmh
Highway System, the Agency shall submit lo the Department for approvel all appropriate plans and specifications
the project. The Department will review all plans and specifications and will ssus to the Agency written spproval

with sy approved portions of the project and comments or covering any remainder of the project
deamed appropriate. After resolution of these comments and to the Department's satisfaction, the
Department will issus o the Agency written approval regarding the Idhprd-d.l-'ﬂnlnmnﬁm

spproval shall be sufficient cause for nonpayment by the Department.

13.08 Right of Way Certification: Upon completion of right of wey activities on the project, the Agency must certy
compliance with all appiicable federal and stats requirements. Certification is required prior to advertisement for or
solicitation of bids for construction of the project. including thass projects for which no right of way s required.

13.10 Agency Cartification: The Agency will certfy in writing, prior to projedt cioseout, that the project was completsd
In sccordance with applicable plans and spedifications, is in place on the Agency fecility, that adequate titie is in the
Agency, and that the project is accepted by the Agency as sultable for the int purpose.
1111mrmnmmmnmummﬂuMummmnmnm
u-:unhmmﬂmﬁhwmnmﬂmﬂthmumumm

all genders.

13.12 Exscution of Agresement: This Agreament may be simullanecusly . in 2 minimum of two counterparts,
sach of which 30 executed shall be deemed to be an original, and such coun| logether shall constitute one in the
sarma instrument.

11.13 Restrictions on Lobbying: i
Federal: The Agancy agrees that no federally appropriated fundes have been , or will be paid by or on bahalf of the
to any person for influencing or attempting to influence any officer or employee of any federal agency, a member

an officer or ampioyee of Congress, or an empioyse of a mamber of Congress in connection with the
swarding of any federal contract, the making of any federal grant, the making of any federal loan, the entering into of any
agreement, and the exiension, continuation, renewal, amendment or modification of any federal contract,

cooperstive
grant, loan, or cooperative agreament. :



BEr1l/199 17:89 3854772221 SZA INC PAGE 13

201540
COMETRUCTION
0GC - 1@
Pags 0 of 13

the to an for influencing or
lmmmmmmwmmmﬁ m‘g !Pﬂ'.'l:‘ - »

attempting (o influance officer or employee of any faderal agency .
. s > whm-dhnmmnwumwﬂ

to maintain any project not on the State Highway System, constructsd under

Maintenance: The Agency agrees
&1Lm“lhwm“W!mwm,th will g not wil

MHWMHMMI&
providing goods and services to the Department

Vendors Rights: Vandors this document |dentified as Agency)
mhmdhmammmh has five 5 working days to inspect and
mnmnmmuwmm , or conlract specifies otherwise. The

has twenty (20) days to deliver a request for peyment ( ) to the Florida Department of Financial
Services. The twenty (20) days are measured from the latter of the date the invoice is recelved or the goods or services
are racaived, inspectad, and approved.

is not avallable within (40) ﬁwﬂhmﬂmmwwvﬁd
'M.m:im-mmwmﬂmm 215.422(3)(b), Florida Statutes, will be due
mmnmuummwuw.m of less than one dollar ($1) will not be
thmmmmmuhmumwmdw
mﬂ_ﬁhtﬂyhhmﬂmmwmeﬁtMam

mmnmhuw

AWWM”MMMMWﬂMW.WWﬂ“
wmm-mmuwmmummnmqu
MMWWVWDMMHMHM)ﬁMm:wmh“W

Hotfine st 1-800-848-3782.

mmmm&.uwﬁm“mmuumhmwwm“unm

CITY OF KEY WEST,

By:

Tite:

Attast 7Y +a6/C.
Tite:

it (Rl
o iyt

mmmmamdmwmw.



82/11/19% 17:89 3854772221 SZA INC PacE 14

S26-010-40
OGC-1102

. . Page 11 of 12
FPN NO.: __250548-4

EXHIBIT A i
Project Description and Responsibilities

This exiibi forms an Integral Part of that certain Reimbursement Agreement between the State of Florida, Depertment of

Transportation and
The City of Key West |

604 Simonton Stroet, MMM‘“

Dated: July 30, 2004
Praject Location: Key West Floride .

Thepject (Os @ Bsnol  on the National Highway System.
Theproject @ s OHrnl on the State Highwey System.

The Project consists of the reconstruction of SR A1A (South Roosevelt Boulgverd) In the Cy of Kay West. The project
limits are from Bertha Street to approximately survey stetion 44+00 io another project on the same road being

designed by the Department of Transportation. The intent of the project is bring the roadway to curment standards by
Mnmmﬂmm. |

|
SPECIAL CONSIDERATION BY AGENCY:

SPECIAL CONSIDERATION BY THE DEPARTMENT:



B82/11/199% 17:89 3854772221 SZA INC PAGE

coretruotion

| a : O@C-11/403

Page 12012

T Copararert's Secm s s o iy T lu-h-p-.-b--_i-n-h-l s L of o e



P2/11/1996 17:89 3854772221 SZA INC PAGE 1B

0y

@ Sesthamerel Resherard, PRS-
PRELIMINARY SCOPE OF SERVICES
SOUTH ROOSEVELT BOULEVARD

CITY OF KEY WEST
PROJECT NUMBER NO. PW-0402

The project will be implemented as follows:
Q rn-i-mmmﬂimwy:pummdmnw

» Phase IV, Construction — The Consuiltant will provide services of
construction monitoring for the City. This effort will separately negotiated with the
City at tha end Phase Il




B2/11/19% 17:89 3854772221 SZA INC PAGE 17

..:_.'- £ =
) South Rooseveit Boglevard, PW 0402 el
2 , ()

Roadway Plans - Roadway Plans will be prepared in FDOT format at 1"=40", The project limits

ﬂuﬁmnm-dmdwmmmwmmmmu

ties to another FDOT Project. .

mlm nmmwmmumwrmr
standerds. The Consultant will prepare all permit applications, coordinate with the permitting

agencies and If needed submit directly to the agencies. Pemmitting agencies include:

Landscaping - Mﬂhwmumh construction Impacts to
exdsting landscaping. |

OHM-MM\‘MMM plans. This issue will
need fo be separately pursued with FDOT. A study may bg undertaken by FDOT or the City
(via LAP) to evaluate the exdsting conditions and recommend action.

Lighting —~ The Consuftant will prepare lighting plans per FDOT standards. There are no
mmhmﬂw-m:umm

m-mmmuwwmﬂm“wmm

Utllity Services — The Consuitant will provide total utiiity coos services for the Clty. The
Consultant expects to coordinate the effort with eight (8) | utliity companies.

Public Involvement - The Consultant will prepare and a Community Awareness Plan
(CAP) for this project in accordance with FDOT criteria. !tll that a Level il cap will
be required for this project.

mm-ﬂ-mmﬂmmwnﬁmnm}nﬂ An estimatsd
fee is induded in the proposal for this effort.

mm-mmmmﬂw percolation tests for drainage
and borings for the sea walls.

Subsurface Utllity Services — mmmum we estimated that an additional
ammmmmnm i




vZ/11/1996 17:83 3854772221 SZA INC PAGE

’ Sarsh Perez/D&FDOT To Mqlghummﬁnm

. 11/23/2004 0328 PM =
Bl o) boc

As requested. .

Sarsh Persz

District Six Budget Coordinetor

Florida of Transportstion, Rm 6201

1000 NW 111th Avenue, Work Program/Budget Office,
Miami, Florida 33172

amaliic. Sersh Perez@dotstaw fl.us

Offica: 305-470-5118/ SC 429-5118

Fax: 306470-5175 / SC 428-5178

Schedule: Mon-Thurs BAM-5:30PM, Fri BAM-12Noon
— Forwarded by Sarsh Perez/D&FDOT on 11/23/2004 03:26 PM —

m:m.—rm ,
MVIQOOT> To FIE22SPQdotsteis f.us
1UZ32004 0320 PM Ze _

Sutyect FUNDS APPROVALREVIEWED FOR CONTRACT ANTDS

STATE OF FLORIDA DEFARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
FUNDE APPROVAL

Contract #ANTO08 Contract Type: RK Method of Procurement: G
Vendor Hame: CITY OF KEY WEST :

Vendor ID: VPS56000346036

Beginning date of this Agat: 11/23/04

Ending date of this Agmt: 12/31/08

qu.iq.it'i‘i..-“‘.ttfﬁﬁif.ttiif#iir‘ii#it'fitt‘hitlfiﬁiifitiitiiiiillt

Description:
The project consists of the reconstruction of SR AlA (South

Roosevelt Blvd) in the City of Key West

shbdbedbsradbdabibhkisattddadddddbdbnddddddbdddrdaddapridnrdbddiadadeieseniad

ORG-CODE *E0 *OBJECT *AMOUNT *FIN PROJECT °*FCT *CFDA
(FISCAL YEAR) *BUDGET ENTITY *CATEGORY/CAT YEAR
AMENDMENT ID +SEQ. *USER ASSIGNED ID *ENCi LINE(63) /STATUS

(T T2 2SR SR RO '..'Q.'i-I..‘l"..ﬁi*‘i*l".."l‘:’"ll’i'l‘l‘.’i LA A S L 2 2 2 0 8 2l

. Action: ORIGINAL Funds have been: APPROVED
55 064010612 *HC *139950 * 500000.00 *25&545;3501 *215 *



u2/11/19% 17:849 3854772221 SZA INC PAGE

2005 *55100100 *088849/05
0001 *00 * *000) /04
TOTAL AMOUNT: +*§ 500, 000.00 *

B et L LT p——

FUNDS APPROVED/REVIEWED FOR ROBIN M. NAITOVE, CI"L-- COMPTROLLER
DATE: 11/23/2004

a3



