RESOLUTION NO. 19- 124

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE

CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, APPROVING AND

AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE

ATTACHED “LOCAL AGENCY PROGRAM SUPPLEMENTAL

AGREEMENT #5’ BETWEEN THE CITY OF KEY WEST AND

THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

(FDOT) TO RECEIVE $162,802.00 FOR ADDITIONAL

DESIGN SERVICES ASSOCIATED WITH PROJECT

250548-4: US-1/SOUTH ROOSEVELT BLVD FROM

BERTHA ST TO SMATHERS BEACH; APPROVING ANY

NECESSARY BUDGET AMENDMENTS AND TRANSFERS;

PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, in Resolution 08-122, the City Commission ratified
the LAP agreement and Supplemental Agreement #1 for the design of
the South Roosevelt Boulevard Reconstruction Project (FM 250548-
4); 1in Resolution No. 13-293 the City Commission approved
Supplemental Agreement #2, for design to current FDOT Standards
and Criteria; in Resolution No. 15-294 the City Commission approved
Supplemental Agreement #3 for additional services including
surveys, legal descriptions, quit claim deeds and right-of-way
mapping; and in Resolution No. 18-070 the City Commission approved
Supplemental Agreement #4 for services related to a drainage
concept to the Keys Condo Association; and
WHEREAS, Metric Engineering, Inc., formerly Sanchez-Zenaili

and Associates, 1s under contract with the City to perform

engineering services for the South Roosevelt Boulevard Project;

Page 1 of 3



and

WHEREAS, additional design services including plan updates,
meeting attendance for roadway, drainage, utility, etc.,
environmental structures miscellaneous, roadway, drainage,
signalization and signing/pavement marking analyses and plans and
lighting analysis, as detailed in the attached Supplemental

Agreement #5, are necessary as directed by FDOT; and

NOwW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE

CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: That the attached Local Area Program (LAP)
Supplemental Agreement #5 with the State of Florida Department of
Transportation (FDOT) for funding in the amount of $162,802.00 for
additional design services associated with Project 250548-4: US
1/South Roosevelt Boulevard from Bertha Street to Smathers Beach,
is hereby approved, and the City Manager is authorized to execute

the Agreement.

Section 2: That amendments and budget transfers
reflecting additional FDOT LAP grant revenue in account 102-0000-
331-49-01/EN1406 (Internal Improvements/Revenue/FDOT LAP Grant)

and additional design services expenditures from account 102-4102-

Page 2 of 3



541-63-00/EN1406 (Internal Improvements Streets Infrastructure for
Project 250548-4: Us 1/s. Roosevelt Boulevard are hereby
authorized.

Section 3: That this Resolution shall go into effect
immediately upon its passage and adoption and authentication by
the signature of the Presiding Officer and the Clerk of the

Commission.

Passed and adopted by the City Commission at a meeting held

this 7th day of May , 2019.

Authenticated by the Presiding Officer and Clerk of the

Commission on 9th day of May , 2019.
Filed with the Clerk on May 9 , 2019.
Mayor Teri Johnston Yes
Commissioner Gregory Davila Yes
Commissioner Mary Lou Hoover Yes
Commissioner Sam Kaufman Yes
Commissioner Clayton Lopez Yes
Commissioner Billy Wardlow Yes
Commissioner Jimmy Weekley, Yes

0

TERT JOHNS'PON, MAYOR

ATTEST:

CHERYL SMITH, CIN) CLERK

Page 3 of 3



DocusSign Envelope ID: OFD7D7E6-FDF2-49DE-BE70-DF8AD2C88B9C

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

LOCAL AGENCY PROGRAM 525.010-32
SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT A AN A G
Page 1 of 3
SUPPLEMENTAL NO. FEDERAL ID NO. (FAIN)
5 6239-028-U
CONTRACT NO. FEDERAL AWARD DATE
ANTO08 11/23/2004
FPN RECIPIENT DUNS NO.
250548-4-38-01 079864898
Recipient, City of Key West . desires to supplement
the original Agreement entered into and executed on December 12, 2004 as identified above. All

provisions in the original Agreement and supplements, if any, remain in effect except as expressly modified by this

supplement.

The changes to the Agreement and supplements, if any, are described as follows:

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Name Reconstruction of SR A1A (South Roosevelt Blvd.) in the City of KW Length 0.777 mile

Termini From Bertha Street to East End of Smathers Beach

Description of Work:
This project consists of the complete reconstruction of SR A1A (South Roosevelt Boulevard) from Bertha Street to the

east end of Smathers Beach in the City of Key West. As part of this project, new drainage will be provided as well as
signing and pavement markings.

Reason for Supplement and supporting engineering and/or cost analysis:
Additional funding of $162,802.00 is being requested for Phase 38 with Supplemental Agreement #5. This will increase

funding from $914,723.00 to $1,077,525.00.

The additional $162,802.00 is needed to provide additional services for the design phase such as plan updates; meeting
attendance for roadway, drainage, utility, etc.; environmental; structures miscellaneous: roadway, drainage, signalization,
and signing/pavement marking analyses and plans; and lighting analysis.



DocuSign Envelope ID: O0FD7D7E6-FDF2-49DE-BE70-DF8AD2C88B9C

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

LOCAL AGENCY PROGRAM
SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT
ADJUSTED EXHIBIT B SCHEDULE OF FUNDING

525-010-32
PROGRAM MANAGEMENT
11/18

Page 2 of 3
RECIPIENT NAME & BILLING ADDRESS: City of Key West FINANCIAL PROJECT NUMBER: 250548-4-38-01
1300 White Street
Key West, Florida 33040
FUNDING
PHASE OF WORK
By Fi 1Y (1) 2 (3) {4) (6)
y Fiscal Year PREVIOUS TOTAL ADDITIONAL CURRENT TOTAL TOTAL LOCAL (5) TOTAL FEDERAL
PROJECT FUNDS PROJECT FUNDS PROJECT FUNDS FUNDS TOTAL STATE FUNDS FUNDS
Design
FY: 2004-20018 (TAP up (o SA-4) £914.723.00 14,723.00 §914.723.00
FY: 2018-2019 (TAP) $162.802.00 $162 802.00
FY: (Insert Program Name)|
Total Design Cost $914,723.00 $ 0.00 $1,077,525.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $1,077,525.00
Right-of-Way
: {Insert Program Name| _
FY: (Insert Proaram Name)
FY: (Insert Proaram Name
Total Right-of-Way Cost $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 000
Construction
: (Insert Proaram Name)
FY: (Insert Program Name)
FY: (Insert Procram Name) o —
Total Construction Cost $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00
Construction E ing and | tion (CEI)
FY: (Insert Program Name) - ——
FY: (Insert Prooram Name)
FY: (Insert Program Name|
Total CEl Cost $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 |
({Insert Phase)
FY: (Insert Program Name)
FY: (Inzert Proaram Name
FY: (Insert Program Name)
Total Phase Costs $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 !
TOTAL COST OF THE PROJECT $914,723.00 $ 0.00 $1.077,525.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $1,077.525.00 |

COST ANALYSIS CERTIFICATION AS REQUIRED BY SECTION 216.3475, FLORIDA STATUTES:
1 certify that the cost for each line item budget category has been evaluated and determined to be allowable, reasonable, and necessary as required by Section 216.3475, F.S. Documentation is on file evidencing the

methodology used and the conclusions reached.

Xiomara Nunez

— DocuSigned by:

mem ﬂmpﬁ

6/11/2019 |

7:28 AM EDT

District Grant Manager Name

\SI9PaYR oeroraaD7

Date



DocusSign Envelope ID: OFD7D7E6-FDF2-49DE-BE70-DF8AD2C88B9C

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

LOCAL AGENCY PROGRAM 525-010-32
SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT FRSERRMIMERACERERT
Page 3of 3

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the parties have executed this Agreement on the date last ascribed herein.

RECIPIENT City of Key West STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

\ DocuSigned by:
: () NN ‘
Name: James K. Scholl ameresserfia 0 1d Desdunes
Title:  City Manager Title: D6 Director
Date: 6/14/2019

Legal Review:

DocuSigned by:

L’I?CAF0E1B1 DB4BC...



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0FD7D7E6-FDF2-49DE-BE70-DFBAD2CBBBIC_  orts; Electronic Signatures Page 2 of 2

6/6/2018 Florida Department of Transportation
Federal Authorization Management System

Notice of Approved

Modification
to Federal Project Agreement
from Federal Highway Administration

Federal Aid Project Number: 6239 028 U State Project Number: 250548 4 38 01

The Project Agreement for the above-referenced project entered into between the undersigned parties and executed by the Division
Administrator on 10/19/2004 is hereby modified as follows:

Project Location:SR A1A/S. ROOSEVELT FROM BERTHA ST (STA 0+00 TO RIGGS WILDLIFE
PRESER;FLEXIBLE PAVEMENT RECONSTRUCT;PRELIMINARY ENGINEER

Revised Revised Revised
Urban/ Revised Federal ‘Federal Funds Advanced
Dist. Appr. FAIN With Total Cost Share  Under AgreementConstruction
06 H200 126239028H200 647,302.00 81.9% 409,650.00 0.00
06 L20E 126239028L20E 277,837.00 100.0% 277,837.00 0.00
Department of Transportation

Available funds certified by: ANA ALVAREZ Date:5/M17/2019
Approval recommended by: DENISE STRICKLAND Date:5/20/2019
Approved and Authorized by: FORNICHER NIXSON Date:5/22/2019

Federal Highway Administration
Approval Recommended by: Dysha Weems Date:6/6/2019
Approved and Authorized by: Dysha Weems Date:6/6/2019
Agreement Approved by: Noni Brown Date:6/6/2019

State remarks:
$162,802 (L20E) MODIFICATION FOR SA#5 TO PROVIDE ADDITIONAL SERVICES FOR
DESIGN PHASE. (FAC/NOMINAL RATES) = (H200/81.93%) (L20E/81.93%) (L200/81.93%)
(M2E1/81.93%) SOFT MATCH AMT = $0

Division remarks:
Checked state match on 11-27-13 BH

All other terms and conditions of the Project Agreement will remain in full force and effect.
This Notice of Approved Madification is not the official FHWA Praject Agreement Modification for the project designated above. The

official Project Agreement Modification must be printed from FHWA's Fiscal Management Information System (FMIS). The District
Federal Aid Coordinator may obtain the Project Agreement at: https://fhwaapps.fhwa.dot.gov/

This site is maintained by the Federal Aid Management Office, located at 605 Suwannee Street, MS 21, Tallahassee, Florida 32399.

For additional information please e-mail questions or comments to Sean McAuliffe: sean.mcauliffe@ dot.state fl.us

Office Home: Office of Work Proaram and Budget Sharepoint
Employee Portal KINAN

https://owpb.fdot.gov/federalaid/ElectronicSignatures.aspx 6/7/2019



DocuSign Envelope ID: OFD7D7E6-FDF2-49DE-BE70-DF8AD2C88B9C

To: Ta'rika.Green@dot.state.fl.us

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

FUNDS APPROVAL

ANTOS

6/6/2019
CONTRACT INFORMATION
{Contract: ANTO08
IContract Type: AK - PROJ PARTICIPATION (PROJ PART)
IMethod of Procurement: G - GOVERMENTAL AGENCY (287.057,F.S.)
Vendor Name: CITY OF KEY. WEST
‘Vendor ID: F596000346036

tBeginning Date of This Agreement: 12/12/2004

|Ending Date of This Agreement: 07/30/2020

+Contract Total/Budgetary Ceiling: ct = $1,077,525.00

IDescription: The project consists of the reconstruction of SR A1A (SouthRoosevelt Blvd) in the City
of Key West

FUNDS APPROVAL INFORMATION
FUNDS APPROVED/REVIEWED FOR ROBIN M. NAITOVE, CPA, COMPTROLLER ON 6/6/2019

Action: Supplemental

Reviewed or Approved: APPROVED

Organization Code: 55063030649
Expansion Option: A7

'‘Object Code: 780000
‘Amount: $162,802.00
Financial Project: 25054843801
Work Activity (FCT): 215

CFDA: 20.205
Fiscal Year: 2019

‘Budget Entity: 55100100

Category/Category Year: |088849/19

Amendment ID: 8005
Sequence: 00

User Assigned ID: SA05
Enc Line (6s)/Status: 0006/04

Total Amount: $162,802.00

Page1 of 1





